

global environmental solutions

Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) 160 Burwood Road, Concord

Report Number 610.14168-R1

25 August 2014

Propertylink Holdings Pty Ltd Level 26 56 Pitt Street Sydney NSW

Version: Revision 0

# Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI)

# 160 Burwood Road, Concord

PREPARED BY:

SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd ABN 29 001 584 612 2 Lincoln Street Lane Cove NSW 2066 Australia

(PO Box 176 Lane Cove NSW 1595 Australia) T: 61 2 9428 8100 F: 61 2 9427 8200 E: sydney@slrconsulting.com www.slrconsulting.com

> This report has been prepared by SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd with all reasonable skill, care and diligence, and taking account of the timescale and resources allocated to it by agreement with the Client. Information reported herein is based on the interpretation of data collected, which has been accepted in good faith as being accurate and valid.

This report is for the exclusive use of Propertylink Holdings Pty Ltd. No warranties or guarantees are expressed or should be inferred by any third parties. This report may not be relied upon by other parties without written consent from SLR Consulting.

SLR Consulting disclaims any responsibility to the Client and others in respect of any matters outside the agreed scope of the work.

#### DOCUMENT CONTROL

Reference	Status	Date	Prepared	Checked	Authorised
610.14168-R1	Final	25 August 2014	Abanish Nepal	Nalin De Silva	Nalin De Silva
610.14168-R1D1	Draft 1	15 August 2014	Abanish Nepal	Nalin De Silva	

# Executive Summary

SLR Consulting Pty Ltd (SLR) was engaged by Propertylink Holdings Pty Ltd to undertake a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) for 160 Burwood Road, Concord NSW (the site). The assessment was undertaken in accordance with SLR's offer of services dated 19 June 2014 (ref: 610.14168 Offer of Services.docx).

Based on the information provided, SLR understands the following:

- the site currently comprises of an industrial facility surrounded by car park and landscaped areas. The site is known as the Freshfood site ;
- redevelopment of the site from industrial to residential is being considered;
- site is approximately 4Ha in area, and is believed to be filled along the foreshore, possibly from the cut in the south eastern corner;
- Geotechnique Pty Ltd (Geotechnique) has been engaged to conduct a geotechnical investigation at the site. SLR also understands that Geotechnique will collect and analyse samples to assess the contamination status, though the exact scope of such works is not known to SLR at the time preparing this report; and
- a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) is required to identify potential areas of environmental concern. The results of the PSI will be used to inform the Geotechnique's geotechnical investigation, such that the areas of potential contamination can be targeted.

SLR understands the objectives of this project are to:

- assess the potential for contamination to be present on the site, as a result of past and present land use activities;
- assess the areas and chemicals of potential environmental concern;
- provide preliminary recommendations on additional investigation, contamination management and/or remediation that may be required to redevelop the site for future residential land use.

SLR undertook a desktop review and a site walkover to address the project objectives.

Based on a review of the available desktop search data and observations made during the site walkover, SLR concludes that:

- the potential for contamination to be present on the site, as a result past and present land use activities, is considered to be moderate to high; and
- further assessment of the site is warranted to identify the suitability of the site (with respect to contamination) for a change in land use scenario.

SLR recommends that a stage 2 detailed site assessment (DSI) should be conducted in order to identify the suitability of the site (with respect to contamination) for any change in land use scenario.

These conclusions and recommendation must be read in conjunction with the limitations set out in Section 9 of this report.

# Table of Contents

1	INTR	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	Objectives	1
	1.3	Scope of works	1
2	SITE	IDENTIFICATION	2
3	SITE	SETTING	3
	3.1	Geology	3
	3.2	Topography	3
	3.3	Hydrogeology	3
	3.4	Acid Sulfate Soils	3
4	SITE	HISTORY	5
	4.1	Aerial Photography	5
	4.2	Historical Land Titles	6
	4.3	<ul> <li>Regulatory Authorities</li> <li>4.3.1 NSW Environment Protection Authority</li> <li>4.3.2 WorkCover NSW</li> <li>4.3.3 Council Records</li> </ul>	7 7 8 8
	4.4	Previous Contamination Assessments	9
5	SITE	WALKOVER	10
	5.1	Site Features	10
	5.2	Site Drainage	15
	5.3	Wastes	16
	5.4	Fill	20
	5.5	Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks	20
	5.6	Asbestos	23
	5.7	Chemical and Other Hazardous Material Storage	23
	5.8	Phytotoxicity	24

# **Table of Contents**

	5.9 Staining and Odours	24
	5.10 Incidents and Complaints	26
	5.11 Anecdotal Information	26
	5.12 Adjacent Land Uses	26
	5.13 Summary	27
6	DATA QUALITY ASSESSMENT	28
7	AREAS AND CONTAMINANTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN	29
8	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	31
9	LIMITATIONS	32
10	REFERENCES	33

#### TABLES

Table 1	Aerial Photography Review	5
Table 2	Adjacent Land Uses	26
Table 3	Areas and Contaminants of Potential Concern	29

### **FIGURES**

Figure 1	Site Locality
Figure 2	Site Layout Plan
Figure 3	Areas of Environmental Concern

#### APPENDICES

- Appendix A Registered Groundwater Feature Search Record
- Appendix B Historical Aerial photographs
- Appendix C Historical Land Title Search
- Appendix D NSW EPA Search Record
- NSW WorkCover SCID & Microfiche Record Search Appendix E
- Appendix F Section 149 (2) Planning Certificate

# 1 INTRODUCTION

#### 1.1 Background

SLR Consulting Pty Ltd (SLR) was engaged by Propertylink Holdings Pty Ltd to undertake a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) of the potential for the presence of contamination at 160 Burwood Road, Concord NSW (the site).

The assessment was undertaken in accordance with SLR's offer of services dated 19 June 2014 (ref: 610.14168 Offer of Services.docx).

Based on the information provided, SLR understands the following:

- the site currently comprises of an industrial facility surrounded by car park and landscaped areas. The site is known as the Freshfood site ;
- redevelopment of the site from industrial to residential is being considered;
- site is approximately 4Ha in area, and is believed to be filled along the foreshore, possibly from the cut in the south eastern corner;
- Geotechnique Pty Ltd (Geotechnique) has been engaged to conduct a geotechnical investigation at the site. SLR also understands that Geotechnique will collect and analyse samples to assess the contamination status, though the exact scope of such works is not known to SLR at the time preparing this report; and
- a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) is required to identify potential areas of environmental concern. The results of the PSI will be used to inform the Geotechnique's geotechnical investigation, such that the areas of potential contamination can be targeted.

# 1.2 Objectives

The objectives of this PSI are to:

- assess the potential for contamination to be present on the site, as a result of past and present land use activities;
- assess the areas and chemicals of potential environmental concern;
- provide preliminary recommendations on additional investigation, contamination management and/or remediation that may be required to redevelop the site for future residential land use.

#### 1.3 Scope of works

SLR undertook the following scope of works to address the project objectives:

- a desktop review;
- a site walkover; and
- data assessment and reporting.

# 2 SITE IDENTIFICATION

The locality of the site is presented in **Figure 1**.

The site is legally identified as Lot 5 in DP129325, Lots 398 & 399 in DP752023 and Lot 2 in DP230294.

The site is irregular octagonal in shape, and comprises of a large industrial building and a small administration building surrounded by car park and landscape areas. The site occupies an area of approximately 4 Ha.

# 3 SITE SETTING

#### 3.1 Geology

The Geological Survey of NSW Sydney 1:100,000 Geological Series Sheet 9130 Edition II (1983) indicates that the site is located within the Triassic period Wianamatta group lithology comprising medium to coarse grained sandstone, very minor shale and laminite lenses.

### 3.2 Topography

The topography of the area is sloping to the east towards Hen and Chicken bay. Elevation profile on the Google Earth indicates that the western portion of the site is located on a relatively flat surface at an elevation of 13m Australian Height Datum (AHD). Along the north-eastern and south-eastern portions, the site slopes down by about 8-10m and forms a second relatively flat area. Elevation profile in the Google Earth indicates that the elevation of this portion of site is between 2-5m AHD. The area immediately surrounding the site appears to be sloping to the north and east.

### 3.3 Hydrogeology

Exile Bay (part of Hen & Chicken Bay) forms part of the north-eastern boundary of the site.

Based on the regional topography, review of available topographical maps and the location of Exile Bay, it is considered that surface and groundwater flow at the site is likely to be towards the north-east towards Exile Bay.

A search of the NSW Natural Resources Atlas (NSW-NRS, <u>www.nratlas.nsw.gov.au</u>) conducted on 30 July 2014 did not locate any registered groundwater monitoring well within the 500m radius of the street.

A copy of the registered groundwater bore search record is provided in Appendix A.

# 3.4 Acid Sulfate Soils

Information obtained from Australian Soil Resource Information System (<u>www.asris.csiro.au</u>) indicated that although the majority of the site does not have any known occurrence of acid sulfate soils, the north-eastern portion of site has a low probability of acid sulfate soils. Furthermore, it is noted that high probability of occurrence of acid sulfate soils are present within 50m to the north-east of the northern boundary of the site.

Department of Land and Water Conservation (DLWC) Prospect/Parramatta Acid Sulfate Soil (ASS) Risk Map (edition two) indicates that the majority of the site is located in an area of "no known occurrence" (acid sulfate soils are not known or expected to occur in these environments) land with the exception of the north-eastern portion of the site which lies within "Disturbed Terrain" category land. Disturbed terrain may include filled areas, which often occur during reclamation of low lying swamps for urban development. Other disturbed terrain includes areas which have been mined or dredged, or have been undergone heavy ground disturbance through general urban development or construction of dams or levees. Soil investigations are required to assess these areas for acid sulfate potential.

The City of Canada Bay, Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 – Acid Sulfate Soils Map – Sheet ASS\_004 indicates that the site is located within Class 2 and Class 5 ASS lands.

Based on the information available to SLR, the potential for:

- the site to be located within 500m of Class 2 land which is located below 5m AHD;
- excavation at or below the groundwater table; and

• dewatering on the site to lower the water table on adjacent Class 2 to lower than1m AHD;

cannot be precluded. As such, proposed future development of the site should consider ASS risks.

# 4 SITE HISTORY

The site history, ascertained through the desktop review, is presented below.

# 4.1 Aerial Photography

SLR undertook a review of a selection of historical and recent aerial photographs. Observations made during the review are presented in Table 1. Aerial photographs reviewed are also attached in Appendix B.

Year of Photograph	Site Land Use Observations	Surrounding Land Use Observations
1930 (black & white)	The site boundary is unclear perhaps as a result of its smaller area compared to the current layout. It appears that approximately 30% of the current site extent is under water. The site appears to have been used for industrial purposes. A large building is visible at the northern boundary near the water front. Several large objects/containers (2-5m blocks) are seen to the south of this building.	Appears to be primarily industrial land use with limited residential development. Areas immediately to the west and east are vacant lands. A warehouse and three sheds are visible to the land further east of the site. Several objects/containers (2-5m blocks) appear within the vicinity of these warehouse and sheds. Three sheds are also visible to the land immediately to the north of the site. Part of the northern portion is water and to the south there are residential dwellings
1943 (black & white – Six Maps)	The site appears to be fenced along the boundaries (except for the water front boundary). The large objects/containers visible to the south of the building in the 1930 image have been cleared. A wharf/jetty is visible to the north-east of the site (to the east of the building). Several containers/objects appear closer to the building near water edge.	A large warehouse is seen to the land immediately east of the site. Several containers are seen to the south of this warehouse. There appears to be an increase in industrial activities to the land further east and south-east of the site. Three sheds visible in 1930 image to the north of the site have been cleared and the land is vacant with a building pad visible. There appears to be a dirt road believed to be Duke Avenue to the west of the site. Further west and south are residential dwellings.
1951 (black & white)	No obvious change to the land use at the site. Several other objects are seen stored at the southern portion of the site.	No obvious change to the surrounding land use from 1943. A slight increase in residential land use to the west and north. The warehouse to the east of the site has been given extension to the north and east. Duke Avenue appears to have been paved/sealed. A slight increase in industrial land use to the east and south-east.
1961 (black & white)	Significant change to the land use at the site. The large building visible in previous images has been demolished and the construction of a large building is visible. There appears to be a large stockpile of material at the north-eastern end of the site.	No obvious change to the surrounding land use from 1951 image. There appears to have been a slight increase in industrial land use to the east and south-east and residential land use to the north, west and south.
1972 (black & white)	Significant change to the area of the site. The site appears to be bigger in area along the north-eastern boundary as a result of the reclamation of land. The construction of the large building appears to have been completed. There appears to be one large and one small above ground tanks within the north-western corner of the site. A vehicle which appears to be a tanker is visible within the vicinity of these tanks. Multiple numbers of vehicle are also seen parked on the unpaved surface at the site. Site appears to have been used for industrial purposes.	Change to the land use and the area to the north of the site from 1961 image. The eastern portion of the land to the north appears to be bigger in area as a result of the reclamation of land and appears to have been used as a golf course. Major land reclamation operation appeared to have been taken place along the water front within 500m to the south of the site. No obvious change in land use in other directions.

#### Table 1 Aerial Photography Review

Year of Photograph	Site Land Use Observations	Surrounding Land Use Observations
1982 (colour)	Slight change to the layout of the building. The northern section of the building has been given extension. The building now appears similar in size/layout to the current building. The larger above ground tank seen in 1972 image is not visible. The site comprises of an industrial facility surrounded by car park and landscaped areas similar to its current lay out. Vehicles are seen parked on the sealed areas of the car park at the site.	No obvious change to the land use surrounding the site from 1972 image.
1994 (colour)	Slight change to the layout of the building at the site. A car park at the south-eastern portion of the site has been replaced by an extension to the large building. Trees are seen in the area where the above ground tank was seen in 1982 photo. It is difficult to establish whether the second above ground tank has been removed or is still present. No other obvious changes to the land use at the site from 1982.	Significant change to the land use to the east and south east. All the industrial buildings visible in 1982 image have been demolished and the construction of residential dwellings is visible in these areas. The warehouse seen in 1943 image on the land immediately to the east of the site has been demolished and is vacant. No obvious changes in land use in other directions.
2004 (colour)	No change to the land use at the site.	The vacant land immediately east of the site as seen in 1994 has been developed into residential land use. Increase in the residential land use in all directions.
2014 (colour – Nearmap)	No obvious change to the land use or the configuration of the building from 2004.	No obvious change to the land use surrounding the site from 2004.

The aerial photography review suggests potential contamination from:

- historical and continued industrial land use;
- the storage of containers/objects within the site (pesticides, minor chemical spills);
- reclamation of north-eastern land;
- the presence of large stockpile during the construction of the building along the north-eastern portion of the site (pesticides, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon, etc.);
- vehicular movements and parking on unsealed surface at the site (polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon, asbestos, etc.)
- the demolition of former building (asbestos contamination);
- the presence of two above ground tanks on the site (petroleum hydrocarbons, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon, lead, etc.)

#### 4.2 Historical Land Titles

A search of historical land title ownership records was undertaken on 18 July 2014. The search indicated the site was owned by the proprietors set out below:

#### Lots 5 in DP 129325, Lots 398 & 399 in DP 752023 & Lot 2 in DP 230294

- Merchant (1914 1936);
- Timber merchants (1936 1950);
- Food storage and processing facility (1950 1956);
- Tea company (1956 1998); and
- Food processing industry (1998 to date).

There were two leases to this portion of the site:

- 1961 1984: lease to Sydney County Council also Right of Way and Cable Easement; and
- 1984 2030: lease to Sydney County Council also Right of Way and Cable Easement.

#### Lot 2 in DP 230294

This parcel of land is reclaimed land. The title to this parcel was formerly included in the Sydney Harbour and foreshore lands comprised in Volume 5018 Folio 1. The lands in the harbour title have stood in the name of Maritime Services Board of NSW since 1900. It is noted that from the review of aerial photos, the land was reclaimed after 1961 and the harbour title Volume 5018 Folio 1 comprises 180 pages. As such, the search was not conducted prior to 1966. Since 1966, the site was owned by the proprietors set out below:

- Maritime Services Board of NSW (1966 1967);
- Tea company (1967 1998); and
- Food processing industry (1998 to date).

There is an easement reported for the site.

• 1998: Right of Footway variable width (DP 268777)

The review of land title ownership records indicates the following potential land contaminating activities to have occurred at the site:

- Timber works;
- Reclamation of land; and
- Food procession facility.

A copy of the search record is presented in Appendix C.

#### 4.3 Regulatory Authorities

#### 4.3.1 NSW Environment Protection Authority

A search of the NSW EPA contaminated land public register of record of notices was undertaken on 30 July 2014. The search did not identify any records that, with regard to the site, implying that there are no:

- orders made under Part 3 of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 (CLM Act);
- approved voluntary management proposals under the CLM Act that have not been fully carried out and where the approval of the Environment Protection Authority has not been revoked;
- site audit statements provided under Section 53B of the CLM Act that relate to significantly contaminated land;
- actions taken by EPA under Section 35 or 36 of the Environmentally Hazardous Chemicals Act 1985;

pertaining to the site.

A search of the NSW EPA Protection of the Environment Act public register of licence, applications and notices was undertaken on 30 July 2014. The search did not identify any records for the site, indicating that the EPA has not licensed any scheduled activities (within the meaning of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997) from being undertaken on the site.

A search of the NSW EPA public register of contaminated sites notified to NSW EPA under Section 60 of the Contaminated Land Management Act (as of 1 July 2014) was undertaken on 30 July 2014. The search did not identify any records for the site.

A copy of the search records is presented in Appendix D.

#### 4.3.2 WorkCover NSW

A search of the Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID) and microfiche records held by WorkCover NSW was undertaken on 26 June 2014. The search identified the following records on Dangerous Goods licence 35/005234 relating to the storage of dangerous goods at the site:

- one 4,200L volume aboveground tank (AST) to store liquid petroleum gases (LPG);
- one 1,500L volume AST to store sodium hydroxide (caustic soda);
- one 2,500L volume AST to store caustic soda;
- two 2,000L volume ASTs to store caustic soda;
- one 2,500L volume AST to store liquid nitrogen; and
- one 300L volume cylinder storage to store LPG;

The search also identified that the following had been decommissioned in situ by filling with water containing corrosion inhibitor 'watergy':

- one 16,500L volume underground storage tank (UST) used to store class 3 flammable liquid (petrol) in the garden bed;
- two 5,000L volume USTs used to store class 3 flammable liquid (petrol) in the garden bed; and
- one 13,500L volume UST used to store class 3 flammable liquid (petrol) adjacent to the garden bed

A copy of the search result is presented in Appendix E.

#### 4.3.3 Council Records

Two planning certificates related to the site<sup>1</sup> dated 17 July 2014 and issued by City of Canada Bay Council under Section 149 (2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, was reviewed on 30 July 2014.

The planning certificate indicates that, in the context of the Contaminated Land Management (CLM) Act and at the date the certificate was issued, the site:

- is not declared to be significantly contaminated land;
- is not the subject of a voluntary management order;
- is not the subject of an approved voluntary management proposal;
- is not the subject of an ongoing maintenance order; and
- is not the subject of a site audit statement within the meaning of the CLM Act.

Copy of the planning certificates is presented in Appendix F.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The S149 certificates were only reviewed for two lots (Lot 5 in DP 129325 and Lot 2 in DP 230294).

#### 4.4 **Previous Contamination Assessments**

There were no previous contamination assessment reports pertaining to the site, made available for review during this investigation.

# 5 SITE WALKOVER

Site walkover was undertaken by a suitably experienced SLR environmental scientist (Abanish Nepal) on 31 July 2014 and 5 August 2014. The purpose of the site walkover was to make observations of the current site conditions and adjacent site land uses (relevant to land contamination). Anecdotal information was provided by Mr Diego Llanos (Engineering and Building Services Manager - Freshfood), Kayte Nguyen (Engineering Support Officer - Freshfood) and Pana Tsironis (Project Manager – Propertylink). A discussion of observations made and anecdotal information gained during the site walkover is presented in Sections 5.1 to 5.11.

### 5.1 Site Features

The following site features were observed at the site:

- the main asphalt car park and landscaped areas in the north-eastern portion of the site. The asphalt was in fair to good condition with only minor cracking observed;
- an administration building at the south-eastern portion of the site;
- a second asphalt car park to the west of the administration building. The asphalt was in fair to good condition with only minor cracking observed;
- concrete truck turning area, covering approximately 2,000m<sup>2</sup>, to the immediate north of the administration building. The concrete was in fair to good condition with no cracking observed;
- concrete trucks manoeuvring area and loading docks within the north-western portion of the site. The concrete was in good condition with no cracking observed;
- a six storey industrial building (concrete slab, with reinforced concrete structure) used to produce roasted coffee beans and roasted ground coffee, covering approximately 30% of the total site area. The key features on the ground floor of the building (which is relevant to site contamination) comprised of the following and is also presented in Figure 2:
  - green beans warehouse and a compressor room in the south eastern portion of the building. The green beans warehouse was used to store green coffee beans in plastic/jute bags on top of wooden pallets;
  - caustic soda room, ejector's room, grout area, oil-water separator's room and workshops in the eastern central portion of the building;
  - café bar warehouse in the north-eastern portion of the building to store café bar products (coffee machines, vending machines, coffee stalls, etc.) on wooden and metal shelves and wooden pallets;
  - final product warehouse in the north-western portion of the building to store the final packaged products on metal shelves;
  - packaging material warehouse in the south-western portion of the building to store the packaging products (coffee mugs, glasses, etc.) on metal shelves;
  - a transformer room in the south-western portion of the building;
  - the northern pump room and the southern pump room; and
  - a north-south underground tunnel dividing the building in approximately two halves.
- a security shed (site's entry and exit point) at the south-eastern portion (Burwood Road face) of the site. Roller doors and boom gates were observed at this location;
- asphalt and reinforced concrete driveways. Entrance for the vehicles less than 4.1m height is via site's main entrance from Burwood Road security gate. All other vehicular entrance to site is via Zoeller Street gate. The asphalt and concrete driveways were in good condition with only minor cracking observed;

• the site was fenced along its boundaries.



Photo 5.1.1 – View of the main car park and the administration building (looking south-west)



Photo 5.1.2 – Concrete driveway and the southern face of the current site building (looking west)



Photo 5.1.3 – View of the workshop.



Photo 5.1.4 – View of the green beans warehouse



Photo 5.1.5 - View of the Café Bar warehouse



Photo 5.1.6 – View of the final product warehouse



Photo 5.1.7 - View of the packaging material warehouse



Photo 5.1.8 – View of the underground north-south tunnel (looking north)



Photo 5.1.9 - View of the reclaimed portion of land



Photo 5.1.10 - View of the site's security shed - exit point



Photo 5.1.11 – View of the asphalt driveway to the east of main car park (looking south). Admin building and the eastern face of the site's main building are also seen



Photo 5.1.12 - View of the site from the north-western corner. Loading docks and trucks manoeuvring area



Photo 5.1.13 – View of concrete driveway to the west of the building (looking south)

# 5.2 Site Drainage

Observations made during the site walkover indicate that site drainage is likely to include:

- surface water diversion into a number of stormwater pits located at the site;
- roof water diversion from a series of roof gutters to downpipes and into the stormwater drains located at the site; and
- infiltration of surface water from the permeable areas and into groundwater.

There was no stagnant water observed on the site.



Photo 5.2.1 – Stormwater drainage



Photo 5.2.2 - Stormwater pit

#### 5.3 Wastes

#### General waste

Some scrap metals, broken chairs, fluorescent lamp holders, empty metal buckets, a wooden cabinet, two piles of wooden pallets and multiple large plastic bags containing unidentified material were observed on top of the concrete floor in the trucks turning area and to the west of the loading docks. Multiple stacks of wooden pallets were also observed on the grassy areas in the north-western corner of the site. A dis-used van and a trailer containing unwanted materials including tyre, metal scraps and timber pieces were observed in the main car park area of the site.



Photo 5.3.1 - Waste material on trucks turning area



Photo 5.3.2 – A dis-used van and a trailer in main car park area

Along the landscaped areas to the west of the site, more evidence of scattered unwanted material were observed in the form of dis-used industrial grade sewing machine, metal sheets and hollow metal cylinders.



Photo 5.3.3 – Waste materials on site along the western landscaped area



Photo 5.3.4 – View of more waste materials on site along the western landscaped area

A number of marked waste bins were observed both inside and outside the building. General solid waste appeared to be disposed of in the waste bins located on the site.

Given that the concrete floor in the above cases was in good condition with no cracks observed, stains or leaks observed and those which may have occurred in the past are unlikely to have migrated to the soil and groundwater beneath.

In the case of materials stored on the grassy or landscaped areas, although no evidence of stains or leaks was observed, the staining or leaking of contamination such as oil and grease into the ground in the past cannot be precluded.

#### Industrial waste

SLR was informed that all the wastes associated with the manufacturing of coffee beans and ground coffee is taken out of the site at least once a day from the waste holding silo located in the grouts area of the site.

Water was seen dripping from the silo and onto the concrete floor and into the ground via a small hole in the concrete. Dark black staining was observed on the concrete floor in this area.



Photo 5.3.5 - Grout area and the oil-water separator room at the back. On top of the ceiling is the bottom opening of waste holding silo.



Photo 5.3.6 -Waste holding silo



Photo 5.3.7 – Staining of concrete floor and the hole in the concrete in the grout area

#### Waste water

SLR was informed that the waste water generated on site is collected in the collection pit. Any waste greases and oils in the water are separated by oil-water separator. The water is then treated with caustic soda to control the pH and released into town sewerage via ejector's room.

The concrete floor in the oil-water separator room was observed to be in poor condition with dark black staining.



Photo 5.3.8 – Oil-water separator room

The concrete floor in the caustic soda room was observed to have been slightly degraded as a result of caustic soda leakages. SLR considers that the likelihood of contamination migrating into the underlying soil and groundwater via degraded concrete floor cannot be precluded.



Photo 5.3.9 – Caustic soda room

The concrete floor in the ejector's room was observed to be in fair to good condition with minor cracking. Dark brown, red staining was observed on the concrete floor. SLR considers that the likelihood of contamination migrating into the underlying soil and groundwater as a result of:

- the location of ejector's room in close proximity of caustic soda room and oil-water separator's room;
- the migration of contamination (if any) from the caustic soda and oil-water separator's rooms into the soil and groundwater lying immediately beneath the ejector's room;
- degradation of system over time;
- use of caustic soda; and
- highly acidic waste water

cannot be precluded.



Photo 5.3.10 - Ejector's room

# 5.4 Fill

Approximately 20% of the site along the north-eastern portion is reclaimed land. The type and quantity of material used for the reclamation is not known. It was also apparent that the north north-western portion of the site had been subject to some degree of cut. The building pad of the administration building was observed to be located between 1-2m above the existing ground level indicating some amount of fill. Details regarding the type or quantity of the fill material to have been imported to the site remain unknown. If fill had been imported to the site, potential presence of contamination in such fill material cannot be precluded.

# 5.5 Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks

The following aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were observed at the site:

- One AST located at the site near the caustic soda room to store liquid nitrogen;
- Two diesel ASTs (80L each) were located at two pump rooms on site; and
- Three ASTs located inside caustic soda room (see photo 5.3.9) to store caustic soda



Photo 5.5.1 – Liquid nitrogen AST



Photo 5.5.2 - 80L diesel AST in the southern pump room



Photo 5.5.3 – 80L diesel AST in the northern pump room

One AST (80,000L) to store Sydney water was located at the southern pump room and the second underground storage tank (UST) (500,000L) to store Sydney water was located at the northern pump room.

Evidence of a decommissioned tank pit was observed in an area immediately north-east of the site's security shed. Three fill points and a dipping point sealed with concrete were observed within this area. A dipping point and a possible UST were also observed outside the southern pump room entry door at the site.



Photo 5.5.4 – Evidence of a decommissioned UST pit

Evidence of footings for the storage of former ASTs were observed in the north-western corner of the site. Fifteen large LPG cylinders were also observed inside a shed at this location.



Photo 5.5.5 - Footings for former ASTs on site

A comparison between observations recorded during the site visit and the information obtained from the SCID search (refer to Section **4.3.2**) was conducted. The comparison found the following discrepancies:

• a, 4,200L volume AST to store LPG referred to in the SCID search was not observed at the site;

- a 300L volume cylinder to store LPG referred to in the SCID search was not observed at the site;
- the number of of USTs present at the site could not be determined;
- the presence of two diesel ASTs observed at the site were not recorded in the SCID search; and
- the information about the former ASTs within the north-western corner of the site is not recorded in the SCID search.

SLR considers that the likelihood of contamination migrating into the soil and groundwater as a result of possible leakages of USTs and ASTs used to store substances other than Sydney Water cannot be precluded. The potential for unidentified USTs to be present on the site cannot be precluded.

### 5.6 Asbestos

No visual fragments of asbestos were observed on site during the site walkover. Information about the presence of bonded asbestos in the building and the management plan to ensure there is no exposure or health risk was observed in the site induction handbook.

SLR considers that the likelihood of the presence of asbestos at the site beneath the building, driveways, car parks, pavements or grass/topsoil, which may pose a risk of exposure to the future site workers or visitors as a result of the demolition of former structures cannot be precluded. As such, proposed future development of the site should consider asbestos risks.

# 5.7 Chemical and Other Hazardous Material Storage

Chemical containers observed during the walkover appeared to be in good condition, with no apparent visual evidence of leaks or spills observed with the exception of:

- storage of leaked compressor oil in two buckets in the compressor room. The concrete floor in the compressor room appeared to be in fair condition with minor cracking observed. Oil stains were observed on the concrete floor;
- two containers of phosphoric acid and one container of hydrochloric acid near the liquid nitrogen AST. White stains were observed on the concrete indicating some degree of degradation; and
- sodium hydroxide (caustic soda) in caustic soda room. White staining of concrete was observed in this area.

Further assessment of these areas is considered warranted.



Photo 5.7.1 - Storage of leaked compressor oil in a bucket



Photo 5.7.2 - Staining of concrete floor inside compressor room



Photo 5.7.3 – Storage of acid containers on site

# 5.8 Phytotoxicity

There was no visual evidence of phytotoxic impact (i.e. plant stress or dieback) observed on the vegetated areas of the site and at the rear of the site. Vegetation on properties around the site also appeared healthy.

# 5.9 Staining and Odours

Black oily substance was observed to have been leaked from a mechanical equipment stored near the acid containers. Dark oil stains were observed on the concrete floor in this area.



Photo 5.9.1 – Black oily substance observed to have been leaked from a mechanical equipment

A dark brown oily substance was also observed to have leaked from the transformer inside the transformer room. Dark brown staining of concrete floor was observed in this area.



Photo 5.9.2 – View of the Transformer room and the staining of floor at the bottom

Black staining of concrete was observed outside the southern pump room door. The exhaust pipe from the diesel pump stored in the southern pump room was directed towards the ground resulting in dark staining. The concrete floor in this area was observed to have minor cracks.



Photo 5.9.3 – Black staining of floor outside southern pump room door

The concrete floor in the above cases was observed to be in poor to fair condition with some cracks. The migration of contamination to soil and groundwater underneath the concrete slab as a result of past activities cannot be precluded.

# 5.10 Incidents and Complaints

There was no register of incidents or complaints made available for the site.

# 5.11 Anecdotal Information

During the site walkover, SLR was provided with the following anecdotal information:

- the upper floors of the buildings comprises of production rooms and warehouses;
- Freshfood has been operating at the site for the last 15 years; and
- The site was used for manufacturing tea products prior to its current use.

#### 5.12 Adjacent Land Uses

Land uses observed on the properties adjacent to the site are summarised in Table 2.

Table 2 Adjacent Land Uses
----------------------------

Adjacent boundary	Land Use
North	Open space / Recreational (Massey Park Golf Club) / Residential
East	Medium density residential
West	Residential and Duke Avenue
South	Burwood Road and Residential

Land use activities adjacent to the site did not suggest a significant potential for offsite land contaminating activities to be affecting the site.

# 5.13 Summary

Based on observations made and the anecdotal information obtained during the site walkover, SLR considers that contamination, as a result of historical land use activities, cannot be precluded.

# 6 DATA QUALITY ASSESSMENT

The sources of data relied upon for this assessment included:

- NSW Environment Protection Authority
- WorkCover NSW
- NSW Natural Resources Atlas
- NSW Land and Property Information Division
- Legal Liaison Searching Services
- Nearmap
- Google Earth
- City of Canada Bay Council
- anecdotal information from Mr Diego Llanos (Engineering and Building Services Manager -Freshfood), Kayte Nguyen (Engineering Support Officer - Freshfood) and Pana Tsironis (Project Manager – Propertylink)
- observations made in the field by SLR

Field observations reported were made by a suitably experienced SLR environmental scientist (Abanish Nepal).

Observations made in the field were generally consistent with observations made of relevant data provided by third parties during the desktop review.

The data obtained is considered suitable for the purpose of this assessment.

# 7 AREAS AND CONTAMINANTS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

A review of available site history data and observations made during the site walkover indicated the following areas of environmental concern (AEC) and contaminants of potential concern (COPC). These AEC are also presented in Figure 3.

AEC ID	AEC	Contaminant of Potential Concern	Potential for the Contaminant to be present
AEC01	Former ASTs	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals, asbestos	SLR considers that the potential for some level of hydrocarbon and metals contamination to be present in the site soil as a result of leakages and spills is <b>moderate to high</b> .
AEC02	Demolished former building at the site	Heavy metals, hydrocarbons, asbestos and pesticides	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals, pesticide or asbestos contamination to be present in site's original soils is <b>moderate to high</b> .
AEC03	Reclaimed land	Heavy metals, hydrocarbons, pesticides, asbestos	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals, hydrocarbons, pesticides or asbestos contamination to be present in the site soils as a result of the reclamation is <b>high</b> .
AEC04	Decommissioned USTs and its associated infrastructures	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals	SLR considers that potential for some level of metals and hydrocarbon contamination to be present on site as a result of spills and leakages is <b>high.</b>
AEC05	Potential UST to the south of southern pump room door	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals	SLR considers that potential for some level of metals and hydrocarbon contamination to be present on site as a result of potential spills and leakages is <b>high.</b>
AEC06	Filled area underneath the administration building	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals, pesticides, asbestos	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals, hydrocarbons, pesticides and asbestos contamination to be present in the site soils as a result of potential fill is <b>moderate</b> .
AEC07	Storage area for liquid nitrogen, phosphorous acid, hydrochloric acid and a mechanical gear	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals and hydrocarbons to have migrated into the underlying soil and groundwater as a result of the potential degradation of concrete is <b>low to moderate</b> .
AEC08	Caustic soda room and ejector's room	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals and hydrocarbons to have migrated into the underlying soil and groundwater as a result of the potential degradation of concrete is <b>low to moderate</b> .
AEC09	Grout area and oil water separator room	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals, pesticides	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals and hydrocarbons to have migrated into the underlying soil and groundwater as a result of spills and leakages is <b>moderate to high</b> .
AEC10	Former stockpile area	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals, asbestos	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals, hydrocarbons and asbestos contamination to be present in the site soils as a result of the presence of large stockpile in the past is <b>moderate</b> to high.

 Table 3
 Areas and Contaminants of Potential Concern

AEC ID	AEC	Contaminant of Potential Concern	Potential for the Contaminant to be present
AEC11	Areas surrounding the northern pump room	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals, asbestos	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals and hydrocarbons contamination to be present in the site soils as a result of the diesel storage is <b>moderate to high</b> .
AEC12	Areas surrounding the southern pump room	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals, asbestos	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals and hydrocarbons contamination to be present in the site soils as a result of the diesel storage is <b>moderate to high</b> .
AEC13	Transformer and compressor rooms	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals, asbestos, PCB	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals, hydrocarbons and PCB contamination to be present in the site soils as a result of spills and leakages is <b>moderate to high</b> .
AEC14	Waste materials on the grassy areas of the site	Hydrocarbons, heavy metals, asbestos, PCB	SLR considers that the potential for some level of metals, hydrocarbons and PCB contamination to be present in the site soils as a result of storage of unwanted material on grassy areas is <b>moderate</b> .

A Stage Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) will be required to assess the actual presence of contamination at the site.

# 8 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on a review of the available desktop search data and observations made during the site walkover, SLR concludes that:

- the potential for contamination to be present on the site, as a result past and present land use activities, is considered to be moderate to high; and
- further assessment of the site is warranted to identify the suitability of the site (with respect to contamination) for any change in land use scenario.

SLR recommends that a stage 2 detailed site assessment (DSI) should be conducted in order to identify the suitability of the site (with respect to contamination) for any change in land use scenario.

These conclusions and recommendation must be read in conjunction with the limitations set out in Section 9 of this report.
## 9 LIMITATIONS

This report is for the exclusive use of Propertylink Holdings Pty Ltd. No warranties or guarantees are expressed or should be inferred by any third parties. This report may not be relied upon by other parties without written consent from SLR.

This report has been prepared based on the scope of services (see below). SLR cannot be held responsible to the Client and/or others for any matters outside the agreed scope of services. Other parties should not rely upon this report and should make their own enquiries and obtain independent advice in relation to such matters.

This report has been prepared by SLR with reasonable skill, care and diligence, and taking account of the timescale and resources allocated to it by agreement with the Client. Information reported herein is based on the interpretation of data collected (data, surveys, analyses, designs, plans and other information), which has been accepted in good faith as being accurate and valid.

It should be noted that many investigations are based upon an assessment of potentially contaminating processes which may have occurred historically on the site. This assessment is based upon historical records associated with the site. Such records may be inaccurate, absent or contradictory. In addition documents may exist which are not readily available for public viewing.

Except where it has been stated in this report, SLR has not verified the accuracy or completeness of the data relied upon. Statements, opinions, facts, information, conclusions and/or recommendations made in this report ("conclusions") are based in whole or part on the data obtained, those conclusions are contingent upon the accuracy and completeness of the data. SLR cannot be held liable should any data, information or condition be incorrect or have been concealed, withheld, misrepresented or otherwise not fully disclosed to SLR leading to incorrect conclusions.

Should the report be reviewed for any reason, the report must be reviewed in its entirety and in conjunction with the associated Scope of Services. It should be understood that where a report has been developed for a specific purpose, for example a due diligence report for a property vendor, it may not be suitable for other purposes such as satisfying the needs of a purchaser or assessing contamination risks for classifying the site. The report should not be applied for any purpose other than that originally specified at the time the report was issued.

Report logs, figures, laboratory data, drawings, etc. are generated for this report by SLR consultants (unless otherwise stated) based on their individual interpretation of the site conditions at the time the site visit was undertaken. Although SLR consultants undergo training to achieve a standard of field reporting, individual interpretation still varies slightly. Information should not under any circumstances be redrawn for inclusion in other documents or separated from this report in any way.

# 10 REFERENCES

NSW DEC 2006, 'Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme (2<sup>nd</sup> edition)'.

NSW OEH 2011, 'Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites'.



	ROAD CONTRACTOR			RAMAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A
SLR2 Lincoln Street, Lane Cove, NSW 2066 AustraliaT: +61 2 9428 8100 F: +61 8 9422 5901 sydney@slrconsulting.com www.slrconsulting.com	Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation and Limited Contamination Assessment 160 Burwood Road, Concord NSW Ref: 610.14168	8 August 2014	×	Figure 1 Site Locality Plan





2 Lincoln Street, Lane Cove, NSW 2066 AustraliaT: +61 2 9428 8100 F: +61 8 9422 5901 sydney@slrconsulting.comSLRNSW 2066 Australiasydney@slrconsulting.com	Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation and Limited Contamination Assessment 160 Burwood Road, Concord NSW Ref: 610.14168	11 August 2014	z	Figure 3 Areas of Environmental Concern

# 160 burwood road, concord

# Map created with NSW Natural Resource Atlas - http://www.nratlas.nsw.gov.au Wednesday, July 30, 2014



# message returned



Copyright © 2014 New South Wales Government. Map has been compiled from various sources and may contain errors or omissions. No representation is made as to its accuracy or suitability.



















ABN: 52832569710 Ph: 02 9233 5800 Fax: 02 9221 2827 Legal Liaison Searching Services Level 4, 70 Castlereagh Street, Sydney 2000 PO Box 2513 Sydney NSW 2000 DX 1019 Sydney

### Summary of Owners Report

<u>LPI</u>

Sydney

#### Address: - 160 Burwood Road, Concord

#### Description: - Lot 5 D.P. 129325, Lots 398 and 399 D.P. 752023 and Lot 2 D.P. 230294

## As regards Lot 5 D.P. 129325 and Lots 398 and 399 D.P. 752023

Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available	Reference to Title at Acquisition and sale
16.06.1914		
(Lots 398 and 399)		Vol 1205 Fol 19
23.09.1915	Alexander Charles Saxton (Merchant)	Also
Lot 5)		Vol 2609 Fol 51
(1914 to 1936)		
	Harold Saxton (Timber Merchant)	Vol 1205 Fol 19
22.00.1026	Alexander Saxton (Timber Merchant)	Also
22.09.1936 (1026 to 1050)	Charles Donald Saxton (Timber Merchant)	Vol 2609 Fol 51
(1936 to 1950)	Geoffrey Saxton (Timber Merchant)	Now
	Malcolm Nevitt Saxton (Timber Merchant)	Vol 5426 Fol 107
20.07.1050		Vol 5426 Fol 107
30.06.1950	Murray Bros. Pty Limited	Now
(1950 to 1956)		Vol 6304 Fol 64
24.12.1057	Bushells Limited	Vol 6304 Fol 64
24.12.1956	Now	Now
(1956 to 1998)	Bushells Foods Pty Limited	Auto Consol 6304-64
21.04.1998 (1998 to date)	# Freshfood Sydney Pty Limited	Auto Consol 6304-64

#### # Denotes Current Registered Proprietor

#### Leases: -

- 01.05.1961 to Sydney County Council also Right of Way and Cable Easement (See Lot 1 D.P. 202324) expired 13.06.1984
- 13.06.1984 to Sydney County Council also Right of Way and Cable Easement (See Lot 1 D.P. 202324) expires 31.12.2030

#### Easements: - Otherwise NIL

#### As regards Lot 2 D.P. 230294

This parcel of land is reclaimed land

The title to this parcel was formerly comprised in the Sydney Harbour and foreshore lands comprised in Volume 5018 Folio 1

The lands in the harbour title have stood in the name of the Maritime Services Board of New South Wales since 1900

It is noted that the harbour title Volume 5018 Folio 1 comprises 180 pages, and in view of thiswe have not investigated the title to Lot 2 D.P. 230294 prior to 05.09.1966

## ABN: 52832569710 Ph: 02 9233 5800 Fax: 02 9221 2827

# Legal Liaison Searching Services Level 4, 70 Castlereagh Street, Sydney 2000 PO Box 2513 Sydney NSW 2000 DX 1019 Sydney

Search continued as regards Lot 2 D.P. 230294

Date of Acquisition and term held	Registered Proprietor(s) & Occupations where available	Reference to Title at Acquisition and sale
05.09.1966 (1966 to 1967)	Maritime Services Board of New South Wales	Vol 5018 Fol 1 Now Vol 10387 Fol 217
16.05.1967 (1967 to 1998)	Bushells Limited Now Bushells Foods Pty Limited	Vol 10387 Fol 217 Now 2/230294
21.04.1998 (1998 to date)	# Freshfood Sydney Pty Limited	2/230294

## # Denotes Current Registered Proprietor

## Leases: - NIL

## Easements: -

• 16.04.1998 Right of Footway variable width (D.P. 268777)

Yours Sincerely Mark Groll 18 July 2014 (Ph: 0412 199 304)







Ċ.











÷.

Req:R875342 /Doc:DP 0202324 P /Rev:04-Jun-1992 /Sts:OK.OK /Prt:18-Jul-2014 15:57 /Pgs:ALL /Seq:1 of 1 Ref:mg /Src:T

Req:R875347 /Doc:DP 0230294 P /Rev:09-Jun-1992 /Sts:OK.OK /Prt:18-Jul-2014 15:57 /Pgs:ALL /Seq:1 of 1 Ref:mg /Src:T





Req:R875468 /Doc:DP 0268777 P /Rev:17-Apr-1998 /Sts:OK.OK /Prt:18-Jul-2014 16:08 /Pgs:ALL /Seq:1 of 1 Ref:mg /Src:T



LPI On-Line

Legal Liaison Services hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

SEARCH DATE 18/7/2014 3:46PM

# FOLIO: AUTO CONSOL 6304-64

 
 Recorded
 Number
 Type of Instrument
 C.T. Issue

 16/2/1995
 CONSOL HISTORY RECORD CREATED FOR AUTO CONSOL 6304-64
 Consol History Record Created

> PARCELS IN CONSOL ARE: 5/129325, 398-399/752023.

21/4/1998	3930008	TRANSFER	
21/4/1998	3930009	MORTGAGE	EDITION
11/5/2006	AC249687	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 2

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

mg

PRINTED ON 18/7/2014





Legal Liaison Services hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act. Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

internation provided anough in South an approved in 1957 internation broke

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH

#### FOLIO: AUTO CONSOL 6304-64

-----

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
18/7/2014	3:47 PM	2	11/5/2006

#### LAND

LAND DESCRIBED IN SCHEDULE OF PARCELS AT CONCORD LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA CANADA BAY PARISH OF CONCORD COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM SEE SCHEDULE OF PARCELS

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

FRESHFOOD SYDNEY PTY LIMITED

(T 3930008)

SECOND SCHEDULE (2 NOTIFICATIONS)

1 RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S)

T964422 LEASE TO SYDNEY COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUBSTATION LOT 1 IN DP202324, AS REGARDS TO LOT 5 IN DP129325 TOGETHER WITH RIGHT OF WAY & CABLE EASEMENT OVER ANOTHER PART OF THE LAND WITHIN DESCRIBED. EXPIRES 31.12.2030.

#### NOTATIONS

2

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

SCHEDULE OF PARCELS

#### TITLE DIAGRAM

LOT 5 IN DP129325 LOTS 398-399 IN DP752023 DP129325

CROWN PLAN 37.2030.

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

PRINTED ON 18/7/2014



CRN

Registrar General

SECOND SCHEDULE (continued overleaf)

PT 1, 17 V.C.N. Blight, Government Printer

t

		in the second se			ENTERED	Signature of
		-	HOLDER.	DATE		Reparar-Gener
marello Vity Timted	the set of the set of the set of the	Transfer	A 683059	+ 683059 16 5-1967 00	20.5. R	distan.
and the second se	and the second					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		and the second s				-
						C COMMENT
			A ST ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD AD	-		
the second s	the statement that we have a set of the					the second second
and a second second second second second			1-1-1-1 (M-1)	4		1
the second state which we have a second	a second se			a come		
In case of the second s	and the statement of th				and a second	And in case of

		Datt	PARTICULARS	ENTERED	Registrar-General	CANCELLATION	
		ļ	the second of th				
				-			10.00
				- 1999			
			a start and a start of the start of the	4			ł
1	-	-			-		
1						1	14-14
1.000-4.00				1000			
			and the second s				
	1				T		
1. A			the second secon				
-	- interest		the second		a series and a series of the s	and the set of the set	
		****	the state of the second	-			-
			and a rest of the second	1			
		and the second second					



LPI On-Line

Legal Liaison Services hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

SEARCH DATE 18/7/2014 4:04PM

#### FOLIO: 2/230294

----

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S)
Prior Title(s): VOL 10387 FOL 217

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
5/6/1987		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
7/4/1988		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
10/2/1998	3787010	CHANGE OF NAME	EDITION 1
17/2/1998	3801775	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 2
17/4/1998	DP268777	DEPOSITED PLAN	
20/4/1998	3925989	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	EDITION 3
21/4/1998	3930008	TRANSFER	
21/4/1998	3930009	MORTGAGE	EDITION 4
27/3/2001	7408114	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
11/5/2006	AC249687	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 5

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

mg

PRINTED ON 18/7/2014





Legal Liaison Services hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH

FOLIO: 2/230294

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
			100 000 000 000
18/7/2014	4:06 PM	5	11/5/2006

#### LAND

LOT 2 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 230294 AT EXILE BAY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA CANADA BAY PARISH OF CONCORD COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND TITLE DIAGRAM DP230294

### FIRST SCHEDULE

#### FRESHFOOD SYDNEY PTY LIMITED

(T 3930008)

SECOND SCHEDULE (2 NOTIFICATIONS)

1 LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS

2 DP268777 RIGHT OF FOOTWAY VARIABLE WIDTH AFFECTING THE PART(S) SHOWN SO BURDENED IN DP268777

#### NOTATIONS

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

\*\*\* END OF SEARCH \*\*\*

mg

#### PRINTED ON 18/7/2014


## Healthy Environment, Healthy Community, Healthy Business

EPA	Home	Protecting your For bu environment indust	siness and About the NSV ry EPA	V Media and information		Contact us
Contaminated land	Home > Conta	aminated land > Record of notices				
Vanagement of contaminated lan						
Consultants and site auditor	Search re	sults				
cheme	Your search for:	LGA: Canada Bay City Council		Matched	116 notice	es relating to 18 sites
Inderground petroleum storage				Sear	ch Again	Refine Search
stems	Suburb	Address	Site Name		Notices re this site	elated to
uidelines under the CLM Act	Abbotsford	84 Wymston Parade	Former AGL Gasworks		1 former	
EPM amendment	Abbotsford	82 Wymston Parade	Former AGL Gasworks		1 former	
urther guidance	Abbotsford	83 Wymston Parade	Former AGL Gasworks		1 current a former	and 1
ecord of notices	Abbotsford	37-39 St Albans Street	Former AGL Gasworks		1 former	
cord of notices	Abbotsford	45 St Albans Street	Former AGL Gasworks		1 former	
About the record	Abbotsford	43 St Albans Street	Former AGL Gasworks		1 former	
Search the record	Abbotsford	Adjacent to 80-85 Wymston Para	de Former AGL Gasworks - Nati	ure Strip	1 former	
Search tips	Breakfast Point	Peninsula Drive (off)	Sediments off Former Gaswo	rks, incl. Kendall Bay	3 current a	and 1
Disclaimer	Cabarita	Cabarita, Medora and Waine Roa	ds Properties Adjacent to Forme	er Dulux Cabarita	1 former	
t of NSW contaminated sites	Cabarita	33 Phillips Street	Wellcome		1 current a former	and 10
otified to EPA	Concord	Nullawarra Avenue	Concord RSL Club		2 current	
equently asked questions	Concord	Nullawarra Avenue	Majors Bay Reserve		1 current a former	and 1
orms	Mortlake	Tennyson Road	Former Mortlake Gasworks		22 former	19. 19.
ner contamination issues	Rhodes	Walker Street	Allied Feeds		7 former	
	Rhodes		Bed of Homebush Bay		1 current a former	and 2
	Rhodes	Alfred Street West	Homebush Bay South Sedim	ents	1 current a former	and 8
	Rhodes	Mary Street	Rhodes Waterside		2 former	
	Rhodes	Walker Street	Union Carbide Site		23 current former	t and 29

Page 1 of 1

30 July 2014

9		Не	althy Environment, Hea	althy Commu	nity, Healthy Busine
FDA	lome	Protecting your For bused environment industri	siness and About the NSW	Media and information	Contact us
Environment protection licences	<u>Home</u> > <u>E</u> applications	invironment protection licences > POE and notices	<u>:O Public Register</u> > <u>Search for lice</u>	ences.	
F Licensing under the POEO Act					
Guide to licensing	Search	results			
Licence forms					
Licence fees					
Risk-based licensing	Your search	for: General Search with the following	g criteria		
Load-based licensing		Suburb - CONCORD			
Emissions trading	returned 3 re	esults			
POEO Public Register	Export to ex	cel	1 of 1 Pages		Search Again
Terms of use: POEO public	Number	Name	Location	Туре	Status Issued date
register	6228	OWEN FERGUSON HEALTH PTY.	55 BURWOOD ROAD, CONCORD, NSW 2137	POEO licence	No longer in 10 Jan 2000 force
Search for licences, applications and notices	1049890	OWEN FERGUSON HEALTH PTY.	55 BURWOOD ROAD,	s.58 Licence	Issued 18 Jul 2005
Search for penalty notices	5965	LTD. SUMMIT CULLENS PTY LIMITED	CONCORD, NSW 2137 CNR PARRAMATTA &	Variation POEO licence	Surrendered13 May 2000
Search for prosecutions and civil proceedings	5505	SOUND SOLEND FIT LIMITED	CONCORD ROADS, CONCORD NSW 2137		Sarenae edits may 2000
Enforceable undertakings					30 July 2014
Exemptions and approvals					
Licensing FAQs					
List of licences					
Unlicensed premises still regulated by the EPA					

Coffs Harbour	Mobil Service Station 314-316 Harbour Drive	Service Station	Yes	Completed	с
Coffs Harbour	Woolworths Petrol Park Beach Plaza, Pacific Highway	Service Station	Yes	In Progress	E
Coleambally	Mobil Depot 19 Bencubbin Avenue	Other Petroleum	Yes	In progress	A
Collarenebri	Former Shell Depot Corner Narran Street and Queen Street	Other Petroleum	yes	Completed	G
Colongra	Endeavour Colliery Scenic Drive	Other Industry	Yes	In progress	A
Colyton	Ampol Service Station 88 Great Western Highway	Service Station	Yes	Completed	с
Concord	Caltex Service Station 87-89 Parramatta Rd	Service Station	Yes	In progress	В
Concord	Caltex Service Station 92a Concord Rd	Service Station	Yes	In progress	в
Concord West	Caltex Service Station 369-375 Concord Rd	Service Station	Yes	In progress	В
Condobolin	BP Service Station 36 Dennison Street	Service Station	Yes	In progress	A
Condobolin	Caltex Service Station Parkes Rd	Service Station	Yes	In progress	В
Condobolin	Former Ampol Depot Cnr Parkes Road and Goobang Street	Service Station	No	Completed	G
Condobolin	Former Mobil Depot 6 Burnett Street	Other Petroleum	Yes	Completed	с
Condobolin	Mobil Condobolin Depot Railway Siding 6 Burnett Street	Other Petroleum	Yes	In progress	A
Coogee	Caltex Service Station 146-148 Coogee Bay Road	Service Station	Yes	In progress	В



Our Ref: D14/096713 Your Ref: Abanish Nepal WorkCover NSW 92–100 Donnison Street, Gosford, NSW 2250 Locked Bag 2906, Lisarow, NSW 2252 T 02 4321 5000 F 02 4325 4145 Customer Service Centre 13 10 50 DX 731 Sydney workcover.nsw.gov.au

31 July 2014

RECEIVED - 5 AUG 2014 SYDNEY

Attention: Abanish Nepal SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd 2 Lincoln St Lane Cove NSW 2066

Dear Mr Nepal,

#### RE SITE: 160 Burwood Rd Concord NSW

I refer to your site search request received by WorkCover NSW on 28 July 2014 requesting information on licences to keep dangerous goods for the above site.

Enclosed are copies of the documents that WorkCover NSW holds on Dangerous Goods Licence 35/005234 relating to the storage of dangerous goods at the above-mentioned premises, as listed on the Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID).

If you have any further queries please contact the Dangerous Goods Licensing Team on (02) 4321 5500.

Yours Sincerely

Brent Johes Senior Licensing Officer Dangerous Goods Notification Team

#### DG-01

81

PREVIOUS OCCUPIER'S DETAILS (to be completed by the new occupier, if known) 3. Individual

mily/Sur	name					T														
						1	1	1		-10-										
	-1616		1	1. 1									1	_		1-	-		-	1000
							1									1				
1 1		-	r 1	ir ir	-			-												
											Γ	1	1		T	1		7		
		-														1	1_1			_
						1				T	1	1	1	1	1	1				-10-
													1	_	_ال					
				e. 1																
					-	-			-			-			10 - H-2					
								1	1								T			
							1		1	1	1	1	-	-				1		
me)		·	A			1			_	1			1							
			1		-10-	V	1	-					11110							
																			1	1
						1		1	1	1			-	1				1-		1
the second file						_	1	1	1									1	1	1
																				-
		7																		

An A4 size sketch of the site, showing all storage facilities must be submitted with this application form and a photocopy of a street directory map or other map showing the locality of the site. The site must be marked on this map with an X. Refer to the Notification of dangerous goods on premises guide (catalogue no. WC01385) for more information.

I have attached an A4 size sketch of the site.

🔀 I have attached a photocopy from a local street directory or other map showing the locality of the site. The location of the site

Street number/street name (include Lot or DP number if applicable)		
Street name		
BURNOOD ROAD		
Suburb		
CONCORD	State	Postcode
Nearest cross street	NSW	2137
QUKE AVENUE		
ANSZIC Code Description		

Is this a coal workplace or mining workplace? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No

5. SITE STAFFING DETAILS (complete for a new notification or for further notifications if details have changed

Is the site staffed? 🔀 Yes. Please complete the following 🔲 No. Please go to section 6.

Number of staff on site 1 50	Hours per day 24
Days per week 7	

OP

ţ

Y

## DG - 01

6. STORAGE DE	TAILS (must be	completed for	or both new r	otifications a	and further not	ifications)	
If space is insufficie					All Carl and the All Carl and the	A CANADA AND A CANADA	resolution and the
Storage facility identifier Class or division	Type of storage ABOV Maximum stor 4200	E G K age capacity	000N Unit (L or kg		1 N K		
UN number (	Class or division	Typical quan			Unit (Lorkg	or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name	EUM	GASE	8 L	IQUE	F160		
Product or common r	and a property product of a product of the product	GASE	S L	IQUE	FIED		
	lass or division	Typical quan	tity		Unit (L or kg	or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name	• 						
Product or common r							
	lass or division	Typical quant			Unit (L or kg	or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name	jooo						
Product or common n	ame						
UN number C	ass or division	Typical quant	ity		Unit (L or kg	or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name						<u>1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 </u>	
Product or common n	ame						

Storage facility       Type of storage facility         Image: Constraint of the storage facility       Image: Constraint of the storage facility         Class or division       Maximum storage capacity       Unit (L or kg or number)         Image: Constraint of the storage facility       Image: Constraint of the storage facility
UN number Class or division Typical quantity Unit (L or kg or number) Packing group
Proper shipping name PETROLEUMGASES LIQUEFIED Product or common name LPG
UN number Class or division Typical quantity Unit (L or kg or number) Packing group Proper shipping name
Product or common name
UN number Class or division Typical quantity Unit (L or kg or number) Packing group Proper shipping name
Product or common name
UN number Class or division Typical quantity Unit (L or kg or number) Packing group
Product or common name

DG – 01

1

1

Ø,

ŝ

1

×.

Storage facility       Type of storage         identifier       Type of storage         3       A       0       V         Class or division       Maximum stor       1       5       0	Image capacity     Unit (L or kg or number)	NKODOD	
UN number Class or division	Typical quantity	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name	ROXIDESOLU	710M	
CAUSTIC			
UN number Class or division	Typical quantity	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name			
Product or common name			
UN number Class or division	Typical quantity	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name			
Product or common name			
UN number Class or division	Typical quantity	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name			
Product or common name			

DG - 01

10

Storage facility
identifier Type of storage facility
Class of the Control
Class or division     Maximum storage capacity     Unit (L or kg or number)       2 · 2     2 5 0 0     4
UN number Class or division Typical quantity Unit (L or kg or number) Packing group
1977 5000 L L Packing group
Proper shipping name
NITROGENREFRIGERATEPLIQUID
LIQUIDNITROGEN
UN number Class or division Typical quantity Unit (Lor kg or number) Packing group
Unit (Lor kg or number) Packing group
Proper shipping name
Product or common name
UN number Class or division Typical quantity
UN number Class or division Typical quantity Unit (L or kg or number) Packing group
Proper shipping name
Product or common name
UN number Class or division Typical quantity Unit (L or kg or number) Packing group
Proper shipping name
Product or common name

.

.

1

00	12.15
1 1/	- 111
DG-	- 01

.

4

	Storage facility identifier Class or division	Type of storage ABOV Maximum stora 2000	E G R O V N D ge capacity Unit (L or kg or nun	nber)	
	UN number	Class or division	Typical quantity	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
	Proper shipping nat		ROXIDESO	LUTION	
	Product or common $CAUS7$	Construction of the second sec			
0	UN number	Class or division	Typical quantity	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
	Proper shipping na				
	Product or common				
	UN number	Class or division	Typical quantity	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
	Proper shipping nar				
	Product or common	n name			
17	UN number	Class or division	Typical quantity	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
	Proper shipping nar				
	Product or common	n name			

DG	-	0	1
		_	÷.,

Storage facility					(E)
identifier	Type of storag	e facility			
7	ABOI	EGROUN	12 71		سالسالسال
Class or division	Maximum sto		g or number)	NK	
8000	2000				
UN number	Class or division	Typical quantity	/	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
1824		2000		40000	
Proper shipping					
50010	MHYD	ROXIDE	SOLV	TION	
CAUS					
CAUS					
UN number	Class or division	Typical quantity		Unit (L or kg or number)	D 11
					Packing group
Proper shipping n	ame				
					لصالصالصال
Product or comm	on name				
UN number	Class or division	<b>T</b>			
		Typical quantity		Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
Deersekiesi					
Proper shipping na					
Product or commo					
UN number	Class or division	Typical quantity		Unit (L or kg or number)	D
					Packing group
Proper shipping nar	ne				
Product or commor	name				][][][]

0

4

6

Storage facility						
identifier	Type of storage	e facility				
5	ABOV	E GR	OUN	0 7 A	NK	
Class or division	Maximum stora	age capacity	Unit (L or kg	or number)		
8	2500		4			
UN number C	lass or division	Typical quant	ity	/	Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
1824		2500			2	
Proper shipping name	2					
500100		ROXI	OB	SOLV	TION	
Product or common r	name	RRRRRRRRRR_	لــــالــــال			
GAUSTI	the second se					
			لالمالكالك			
UN number C	lass or division	Typical quant	ity		Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name	e					
Product or common r	name		انــــالــــا			
UN number C	lass or division	Typical quant	ity		Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name	9					
Product or common r	name					
UN number C	class or division	Typical quant	tity		Unit (L or kg or number)	Packing group
Proper shipping name	в					
Product or common r	name					<u> </u>

Page 9 of 12



REV DATE 20





Licence No. 35/005234

# APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL

OF LICENCE TO KEEP DANGEROUS GOODS ISSUED UNDER AND SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE DANGEROUS GOODS ACT, 1975 AND REGULATION THEREUNDER

DECLARATION: Please renew licence number 35/005234 to 15/12/2003 . I confirm that all the licence details shown below are correct (amend if necessary)

the licenc	e details shown below ar	e correct (amend if necess	ary).
).	(Signature) SH FOOD CORPORATION P	DENNIS HUCHES (Please print name) TY LTD	10 12 02. (Date signed)
	WorkCover New South Dangerous Goods Licer GPO BOX 5364 SYDNEY 2001	nsing Section	D: (please do not fax) Enquiries: ph (02) 9370 5187 fax (02) 9370 6104
Details o	f licence on 15 Novemb	per 2002	
Licence Nu	umber 35/005234	Expiry Date 15/12/2002	/
Licensee	FRESH FOOD CORPORAT	ION PTYLTD ACN 081-286 (	)17
Postal Add	Iress: PRIVATE BAG 90 COI	NCORD WEST NSW 2138	
	Contact TOM FLYNN Ph. 97 Contact TOM FLYNN Ph. 97 Contact To Keep Dangerous FRESH FOOD CORPORAT 160 BURWOOD RD CONC	s Goods	
Nature of S	Site FOOD MANUFACTURIN	IG N.E.C.	
Major Sup	plier of Dangerous Goods 🕔	ARIOUS	
Emergenc	y Contact for this Site DON	HALE Ph. 9747 9400	
Site staffir	g 24 HRS 7 DAYS	1	
<u>Details of</u> Depot No.	Depots Depot Type	Goods Stored in Depot	Qty
1	ABOVE-GROUND TANK	Class 2.1 M GASES, LIQUEFIED	<b>4200 L</b> 2100 L
2	CYLINDER STORE	Class 2.1	300 L
1079		M GASES, LIQUEFIED	150 L 1500 L
3	ABOVE-GROUND TANK		1500 L 1500 L
4	ABOVE-GROUND TANK	Class 2.2	2500 L 2000 L
6	ABOVE-GROUND TANK	, REFRIGERATED LIQUID Class 8	2500 L
-	UN 1824 SODIUM HY ABOVE-GROUND TANK	DROXIDE SOLUTION Class 8	2500 L 2000 L
7	UN 1824 SODIUM HY	PROXIDE SOLUTION	2000 L
8	ABOVE-GROUND TANK UN 1824 SODIUM HY	Class 8 YDROXIDE SOLUTION	2000 L 2000 L
A	mended + 1º	Serene di Tree	
N	an Kodrym Rayoruonh At	Class 8 YDROXIDE SOLUTION Zeneved Liee Strong 2012 62	Form DG
	702		

Form DG10





## 12 - 38 Talavera Road PO Box 63 North Ryde NSW 2113

Tel:(02) 9888 4888 • Fax:(02) 9878 4038

<sup>A</sup>Workcover<sup>9</sup>Authority The Chief Inspector of Dangerous Goods Locked Bag 10 SYDNEY NSW 2000



Contractor's Certificate Abandonment of Underground Tanks

1.0 Med 1998

Gilbarco Aust Ltd hereby certifies that the tanks referred to in the Schedule of this Certificate have been taken out of service by the following method:

- -1. Removal of tank/s to an approved place.
- 2. Filling with an inert solid material, sand or concrete. (Delete as applicable)

35-005234

The procedure has been carried out under the provisions of the Dangerous Goods Act, 1975, and Section 9.8.13 of Australian Standard 1940-1993 and acceptance of the Chief Inspector of Dangerous Goods.

Owner of Premises:	UNIFOODS
Address of Premises:	160 BURWOOD ROMD
	Coverno NSL) 2137

#### SCHEDULE

) ⊻ Tank 2_ × Tank	16500 Litres ? in GARDEN RED.
j × Tank ────Tank	13 SOOLitres ADJACONT GUAND HOUSE

Dated this 13

day of

ПАЛСН 1998.

GILBARCO AUST LTD

Authorised Officer



25-005234 Chach	
Cibarco AUST. LTD.	GILBARCO AUST. LTD. 12-38 TALAVERA ROAD, P.O. BOX 63 NORTH RYDE, N.S.W. 2113 AUSTRALIA
A.C.N. 000 020 799	TELEX: AA120832 PHONE: (02) 888 4888 N.S.W. OFFICE FAX: (02) 878 4038 N.S.W. STORES: (02) 878 6009
SCIENTIFIC SERVICE BRANCH 28 OCT 1993 DANGEROUS GOODS Workcover Authority The Chief Inspector of Dangerous Goods Locked Bag 10 CLARENCE STREET NSW 2000	
Dangerous Goods Act, 1975 Contractor's Certificate Abandonment of Underground Ta	nks
Gilbarco Aust Ltd hereby certifies that the tanks Schedule to this Certificate have been abandoned by flammable liquid and by gas-freeing the tank, fill containing a corrosion inhibitor, * WATERCT, a suction, dip and vent pipes with metal caps.	ing with water
This procedure has been carried out under the prov Goods Act, 1975, and Section 8.7.8 of Australian S acceptance of the Chief Inspector of Dangerous Goo	ds.
Owner of Premises : UNIFOOD	<u>s %</u>
Address of Premises : 160 Bu	ewood Rd
RECEIVED	<u>D</u>
0 6 DEC 1995	
SCIENING IN S BRANCE IX Tank 14200 % Litres /X Tank 6500 % Litres * /X Tank 10000 % Litres	
Tank Litres	
	19 <b>93</b>
* NB. ONGROUND TIO DISPOSED OF THROUGH AGENT.	

ā,

,- <u>`</u>		FORM 0	J74000 1776 B	٨	Territ	ory No	10.	· ·	SI	35-0	05234
. FO	R THE INSTALLATION	OF	3	19	COMBANN	COLUMN			ar.		/
ame of Co. 3nd	BusHEL	LS Pro	1 Cri	1				1	1131		
ada Nama of Ci	ustomer	/									
ddress 160	Autivood	ND Co.	VCORA	<b>)</b> ,		Telep	hone Ne	743	-004	¥	
ass of Agreeme	nt — Reseller	Industrial 🗸		e of Busin	ness		none ru	<b>.</b>			
ature of Proposa	I New Installation	Replacer	nent 🧹	Remo	val	Purchas	ie				
EQUIPMENT	101000.00000000000000000000000000000000	PUMPS				TAN	NKS	ų			
	MANUAL         RESEL           S.         D.         S. Tall         SI Sn.	LER METER at D. Tall D‡ Squat d D. Tall D‡ Ped	*Class 1	- 50	00 1000	2000	3000	4000			
Iready Installed		d D. Tull D4 Ped		Class 2	2					53	
sauired .							1	1.			
oduct to be used	I — M/S Super 🗸	M/S Standard		Distillate		Carosina					
oproval granted	by — County Council	Local C	ouncil	- Ro	ads Board	verosine	mana ann an saonadh an				
WORK REQUI	IRED BY	/19	000000-2								
rson to Contact	re job 🦾 🗤 🖓 🗤 /	i C.	Price at w	hich Prod	luct to be so	old	(for N	Neter He	ads only)		
pe of electric cu	rrent available _										(
uipment to be c	onsigned to	ner in a ser en alle i a						by RO	AD/RAIL		
a Concrete Slab	required over Tank? _		required, s	000000							
	DISTANCE	s		Type o Country		rface at P f Excavati	oint on	Building	Walls		
Tank to Pump				andy	Con	crete		Wood	01100 milesk, av.		
Tank to Fill Poir Tank to Wall for			4.	Clay	1.00	d Floor		Iron			
	to nearest entry to B		ft		Asp			<b>Brick</b>			
Wiring Entry	to Building to Switch	board	fi. /	Rock	Earti	n		¥.	** *********		20
U/G t Tank t	seal in 1813 tank as per drawing to be installed to per S teation No. 016.	g No. 127390.						2 1 1 1			
								1			
	1 × 1000 Hole REMOVED * R BY 1× 16500	EPLACED <		- EXI.	STING	2 × 104	40 U/0 60 U/0	₹. Gr_			
	5/	E PUMP. S	louse		NOERC NOERC SUBJEC	T TO COM	DODS ED ECT INSPECTO INSPECTO INSPECTO	RRAN	CL.	13. 	
							2			2	



Form DGI CIEN FIFIC BRAN - 7 MAY DANGE	SERVICES INCH APPLICATION FOR 1992 FOR	O/K. WORKCOVER AND DANGEROUS GOOD OR LICENCE (or AMENDI THE KEEPING OF DANK	DS ACT, 1975 MENT or TRANSFER of LICENCE)*	LICENCE No. 35 5234
GOC	ant in full (see Item	1 plan No	= 379 (* Delete wh	nichever is not required)
	tory notes - page 4) NF UN	ILEVER AUSTRALIA L	IMITED	
Trading name o name (if any)		IFOODS PTY. LTD		
Postal Address	PF P.	O. BOX 162, CONCOR	RD, N.S.W.	Postcode 2137
Address of the p (Including Str	premises to be licensed. 16 reet No.)	O BURWOOD ROAD, CO	DNCORD, N.S.W.	Postcode 2137
Nature of premis Explanatory no	ses (See Item 2 - FC otes - page 4)	OD PROCESSING MANU	JFACTURING PLANT	
Telephone num	ber of applicant X STD	<sup>Code</sup> (02)	<sup>Number</sup> 747-9400	
Particulars of ty	pe of depots and maximum quar	tities of dangerous goods to b	e kept at any one time.	
Depot	Type of depot (See item 3 - Explanatory	Storage	Dangerous goods	C&C
number	notes - page 4)	capacity	Product being stored	Office use only
1	Underground Tank	10,000 Litres	Flammable Liquids/Class3	
2	Underground Tank	20,000 "	Flammable Liquids/Class3	
з	Underground Tank	5,000 "	Flammable Liquids/Class3	
4	Underground Tank	5,000 "	Flammable Liquids/Class3	
5	Aboveground Tank	5,000 "	Flammable Gases/Class 21	
6	Roofed Store	300 "	Flammable Liquids/Class3	
7	Roofed Store	300 "	Flammable Liquids/Class 3	1
8	Roofed Store	300 "	LPG Qylinder Store/Class2-1	100.007.30
9	Aboveground Tank	2,500 "	Non Flammable Gryogric Liquid/Class 2-2 Nivrogr	-044.001.25
10	Aboveground Tank	2,500 "	Non Flammable Gryogric Liquid/Glass 2-2	044.001. 251
11	1			
12			- 6 AUS 1992	
Has site plan bee Dangerous Goo	en approved by theyes ods Branch? No	If yes, no plans re If no, please attac	by an accredited	which has be
Have premises pr	reviously been licensed? Yes	If, yes, state name	e of previous occupier, and licence No. (if k AUST. GA, UNIFOODS DIV	nown)
Name of oil comp	pany supplying flammable liquid			<u> </u>
For external explo	osives magazine(s), please fill in p	Signature of applicant CRA cPL	IG ABRAHAM ANT ENGINEER)	4.5.92
FOR OFFICE USE	EONLY	CERTIFICATE OF I		
hat the premises	a described above do comply with	being an Ir h the requirements of the Dar	nspector under the Dangerous Goods Act, ngerous Goods Act, 1975, and the Danger s of the nature and in the quantity specifie	ous Goods Regulation
in regard to the	an account and construction for th	to veehing of daugerous good	s or the nature and in the quantity specified	a. (

# **Department of Industrial Relations**



2

D.Cas

ENTERED

1987

being an Inspector under the Dangerous Goods Act, 1975,

OPERATOR THREE

ORC

020

Ca

020

ORD

Date 12.2.87

Pr

DANGEROUS GOODS ACT, 1975

#### APPLICATION FOR LICENCE (or AMENDMENT or TRANSFER of LICENCE)\* FOR THE KEEPING OF DANGEROUS GOODS

(\* delete whichever is not required)

Enclosed is the fee of \$ 15

FEE: \$15.00 per Depot for new licence. \$15.00 for amendment or transfer.

	icant in full (see Item tory notes - page 4)	6	BUSHBLLS	PIL.		
Trading name name (if any						
Postal Address	5	P.0	BOX 16	2 CONCORD	Postcode	2137
	premises to be cluding Street No.)	160	BURWOOD	RD. CONCORD	Postcode	2137
	nises (See Item 2 – notes – page 4)	FA	CTORY			
Telephone nur	nber of applicant	STD Code	02	Number 7450044		
Particulars of t	ype of depots and max	imum quantities	of dangerous goods to l	be kept at any one time.		
	Type of de			Dangerous goods		
Depot number	(See item 3 – Ex notes – pag		Storage capacity	Product being stored	00 00	C&C ice use only 71200
1	Undergram	d took	13620	350052341 2 Jan	2	02014
2	0		~	209011 18/02/87 CHQ	0	5.00

Savo

0.00

2000

70

50

If yes, no plans required.

AZUS

3

DATA

If no, please attach site plan, or provide sketch plan overleaf.

11

Date .....

K. Put

If, yes, state name of previous occupier, and licence No. (if known).

. 3.0

ŝ,

÷

CI

Yes

No

Yes

No

arour

6

Name of oil company supplying flammable liquid (if applicable).

2 Chilyn

For external explosives magazine(s), please fill in page 3.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Has site plan been approved by the

Have premises previously been licensed?

0

Dangerous Goods Branch?

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Signature of Inspector ...

I.

Fo

DGI

(1)

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION

do hereby certify that the premises described above do comply with the requirements of the Dangerous Goods Act, 1975, and the Dangerous Goods Regulation with regard to their situation and construction for the keeping of dangerous goods of the nature and in the quantity specified.

Signature of applicant ....../

Application is hereby made for-"a licence (or amendment of the licence) for the keeping of dangerous goods in or on the premises described below.

Name of App	and which wanted the second state of a second	0			\$ 281H8b	Chan an and the state of the section of the sec	
(see over)	31	Surname BUS	SHELLS	PIL	Given Names		
Trading name name (if an	e or occupier's y)		AS A	BOUE			
Postal address	5	P.O Box	162	Con	CORD	Postcode	2137
Telephone nu	mber of applicant	STD Code			Number		10.00
which the d	e premises in or on epot or depots are (including street any)	160 1	Зикысор	Ri	co,	V <i>CORP</i> Postcode	2137
Nature of pre	mises (see over)	manu	facture	1-5 1	+ nareho	use.	
And and a finite strength of the second strength of the second strength of the second strength of the second st		PLE	ASE ATTAC	H SITI	E PLAN		
Particulars of	type of depots and	l maximum quar	tities of dang	erous g	oods to be kept a	t any one time.	
	i)po er esperante				LANC AN AT MICHIGAN PARTY AND A DECKNOLOGICAL	Dangerous goods	
Depot number	Type of (see of		Storage			being stored $DD$	C & C Office use onl
1	maled par	unne stor	4000	Idres	flammable	hornets 3	6.020.9
2	roofed pai	und lank	13620	ħ	Rettol	1	2.020.
3	1		15000	η		ų	2.020.2
4	ł,	ų	5000	0	1	ł	2.020.5
5	u	11	5000	ų	15	r	2.020.5
6	abovegroun	d tank	4575	4	LDG	2.1	1.100.5
7							
8							
9							
10							l
11							
12							
Name of com	pany supplying fla	mmable liquid (ii	f any)	5	hell		
Have premise	s previously been l	icensed?		Vee	1		
	te name of previou			100		Licence No. >	5005234
			as	abo	æ	- 11 	1003201
For external e	xplosives magazine		e of applicant side 2.	X	D.J. 11. Production	Director	
ENCE No.	il e		OR OFFICE				1.1

ame of Occupier in full	BUSHELLS PTY. LIMITED (Surname/s)	(First Names in full)
rading Name (if any)	BUSHELLS PTY. LIMITED	
ostal Address	P.O. Box 120, CONCORD	Postcode 2137
ddress of the emises in which the pot or depots are tuated	160 BURWOOD ROAD, CONCORD. N.S.W.	Postcode 2137
ccupation	TEA AND COFFEE MERCHANTS	
ature of Premises	MANUFACTURING AND WAREHOUSING	

irticulars of construction of depots and maximum quantities of inflammable liquid and/or dangerous goods to be kept any one time.

#### PLEASE SKETCH SITE ON BACK OR ATTACH PLAN

Tank or	Con	Construction of depots *				Dangerous Goods						
Depat Numher	Walis	Roof	Floor	Mineral spirit litres	Mineral oll litres	Class 1 litres	Class 2 litres	Class 3 kg	Class 4 m <sup>3</sup>	Class 5A# litres	Class 5B# litres	Class 9 litres
. I	Brick	Concrete	Concrete	/	Lie	00						
2	11 1	recipidito		13620								
3	1.11	1.6.5	(	15000								
4			1	5000								
5	- / .	E. Second	1	5000								
6	Hoeve	pround						See Contraction		37500	1	
7		1								4575	-	
8	1.											
9		18										
10								PUL	ILIC.	REM	n gr	to Ale
		TOTAI							CHG		4.	no (a)
	lf kept in tank Insert water ca		S and an	S	abovegr	ound ta	inks.	(Date)		2-1	41	17/77
	f Company suj			14/	2//			Receip	t 190	20.	3.1	and all the supervised
	emises previou					Li	cence	e No.	52	34	- ;	3
	n, state name				2000	e.						
		Signature of	applicant	7.0	20	~	2~	Q	Dat	e_30	2.6	5.77

OR OFFICE USE ONLY:

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION  $C \in \mathcal{R}^{(n)}$ being an Inspector under the Inflammable Liquid Act. 1915, do hereby certify that the premises or store described above does comply with the requirements of that Act and regulations with regard to its situation and construction for the keeping of inflammable liquid and/or dangerous goods in quantity and nature specified.

Dangerous Good	ls Branch
Box 846, P.O. DARLINGHURST	2010
(6th Floor, 1 Street, Sydne	Oxford
Street, Sydne	sy)

Signature of Inspector

QHICI

CHO. SAUL

Address 160 Hurnoon	RN CONC	ORD	Telephone No. 74 5 - 01
Class of Agreement — Reseller	Industrial	Nature of Business	
Nature of Proposal New Installation	Replacement	t V Removal	Purchase

EQUIPMENT	1	PUMPS												
MANUA		MANUAL RESELLER METER I				INDUSTRI	TRIAL METER		1000	0000	0000	1		
	S.	D.	S. Tall	S‡ Squat Ped	D. Tall	D‡ Squat Fed	*Class 1	* *Class 2	500	1000	2000	3000	4000	
Iready Installed				1						2		1	2	
equired												1		
WORK REQU	IRED	BY	1000	1	1	0								
ype of electric cu quipment to be o	irrent sonsiç	ava gned	ilable to	.: <i>1.1</i> .		Necess	Price a ary alte	erations to	switch	board:	YES/NO	N/R	2	
ype of electric cu quipment to be o	irrent sonsiç	ava gned ired	ilable to over Ta	.: <i>1.1</i> .		Necess	Price a ary alte	rations to	switch	board: ns belov	YES/NO	N//R	2by RC	
erson to Contact ype of electric cu quipment to be o a Concrete Slab	rrent onsiç requ	ava gned ired D	ilable to over Ta	nk?		Necess	Price a ary alte	rations to	o switch imensio	board: ns belov	YES/NO w. rface at f f Excavat	N//R	2by RC	DAD/RA
ype of electric cu quipment to be o a Concrete Slab	rrent consiç requ	ava gned ired D	ilable to over Ta	nk? N C E S	<u>^^</u> 0	Necess	Price a sary alte required ft.	rations to	o switch imensio pe of untry	board: ns belov Su Con	YES/NO w. rface at f f Excavat	Point lion	by RC	DAD/RA e of g Walls
ype of electric cu quipment to be o a Concrete Slab Tank to Pump	rrent consiç requ	ava gned ired D	to over Ta	nk? NCES	<u>~~ c</u>	Necess	Price a sary alte required ft.	rations to ا, show d آرین Sandy	imensio	board:	YES/NO w. rface at I f Excavat crete . od Floor.	Point lion	by RC Typ Buildin Wood	DAD/RA e of g Walls

SKETCH OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION -- SHOW SCALE

Liquid seal in 1x 13,620 litre U/G tank as per drawing No. 127390. Tank to be installed as per Shell Company's specification No. 016. EXISTING U/G. ×1040 14:61 HE ED TI BE 1.5 X 3000 U/G . FUMBLED . FEPLACED 31 11/6 1x Maline L 1.4 ODS IS G 2 RO GE NAO S/E PUMP. SJEC TO GATE NOUSE REGU

Name of C	ccupier	Bush	iells t	たいし	to(.							
		, (Surname										
rading Na	me (if any)	· ·	bose									1.1
Postal Add	iress	P.O.B	20× 162	s Con	cord				A Po:	137 stcode		
Address of premises in lepot or d	which the	160	Burne	od Re	oad	Con	Cord	(	al	37	n Ng	
ituated	epots are	•		1	1				Po	stcode		
Occupation	1	Man	stactu	rer								
lature of l	Premises	Fai	tory #1	offic	es							
articulars	of construction time.		and maximu				•			igerous (		o be ke
				I			ТАСП					
Depot	Cons	struction of depot	s *	Inflammable Liquid			Dangerous Goods			4		
No.	Walls	Roof	Floor	Mineral spirit litres	Mineral oil litres	Class 1 litres	Class 2 litres	Class 3 kg	Class 4 m <sup>3</sup>	Class 5A# litres	Class 5B# litres	Class 9 litres
1	Brick	Concrete	Concrete	r	200	0						
2	Under	round	Tank	15000	shor							
3	1	7	~	5000								
4	- /		1	5000								
5	1		1	5000	1							
6	Abovey	ound	$\checkmark$							37500		
7	C,	/	$\checkmark$			Ť.				4575		
8												
9												
						+		122112-12				

\* If kept in tanks describe depots as underground or aboveground tanks.

Insert water capacity of tanks or cylinders.

TOTAL

e of Company supplying inflammable liquid \_ ave premises previously been licensed? les B5234(3) If known, state name of previous occupier.

D. F. Munphy. Date Manager - Concord Division. Signature of applicant Date

CER/TIFICATE OF, INSPECTION \_being an Inspector under the Inflammable Liquid Act, 1915, do hereby certify that the premises or store described above does comply with the requirements of that Act and regulations with regard to its situation and construction for the keeping of inflammable liquid and/or dangerous goods in quantity and nature specified.

al Signature of Inspector Date

Cola

Dune

81

5558



#### APPLICANT: SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd PO Box 176 LANE COVE NSW 1595

## PLANNING CERTIFICATE - under section 149 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Property: LOT: 5 DP: 129325

Title: 160 Burwood Road CONCORD 2137

Certificate No:	31612	Certificate Date:	17/07/2014
Receipt No:	1292635	Certificate Fee:	\$53.00
Property No:	23425	Applicant's Ref:	610.14168.00000

#### SECTION 149(2)

In accordance with the requirements of section 149(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act (1979) ("the Act"), the following prescribed matters relate to the land at the date of this certificate.

#### **ITEM 1 – Names of relevant planning instruments and DCPs**

1. The following environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying out of development on the land:

Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 19 - Bushland in Urban Areas State Environmental Planning Policy No. 21 – Caravan Parks State Environmental Planning Policy No. 30 – Intensive Agriculture State Environmental Planning Policy No. 32 - Urban Consolidation (Redevelopment of Urban Land) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 33 - Hazardous and Offensive Development State Environmental Planning Policy No. 50 - Canal Estates State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 - Design Quality of Residential Flat Development State Environmental Planning Policy No. 70 – Affordable Housing (Revised Schemes) State Environmental Planning Policy – SEPP (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 State Environmental Planning Policy – Building Sustainability Index: BASIX 2004 State Environmental Planning Policy – (Major Development) 2005 State Environmental Planning Policy - (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive Industries) 2007 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 State Environment Planning Policy (Temporary Structures) 2007 State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 State Environmental Planning Policy (Repeal of Concurrence and Referral Provisions) 2008 State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 State Environmental Planning Policy (Urban Renewal) 2010

2. The following proposed environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying out of development on the land and are or have been the subject of community consultation or on public exhibition under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979:

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Competition) 2010

3. The following development control plans apply to the carrying out of development on the land:

City of Canada Bay Development Control Plan

Sydney Harbour Foreshores & Waterways Area DCP.

#### ITEM 2 – Zoning and land use under relevant environmental planning instrument or proposed instrument referred to in Item 1 (other than a SEPP or proposed SEPP).

#### 1. (a) Zoning details in the instruments identified in item 1(1) above

#### Zone IN1 General Industrial

#### 1 Objectives of zone

- To provide a wide range of industrial and warehouse land uses.
- To encourage employment opportunities.
- To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses.
- To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses.

#### 2 Permitted without consent

Environmental protection works

#### 3 Permitted with consent

Depots; Freight transport facilities; General industries; Industrial training facilities; Light industries; Neighbourhood shops; Roads; Warehouse or distribution centres; Any other development not specified in item 2 or 4

#### 4 Prohibited

Agriculture; Air transport facilities; Airstrips; Amusement centres; Boat launching ramps; Boat sheds; Camping grounds; Caravan parks; Cemeteries; Charter and tourism boating facilities; Child care centres; Commercial premises; Community facilities; Correctional centres; Crematoria; Eco-tourist facilities; Educational establishments; Entertainment facilities; Exhibition homes; Exhibition villages; Extractive industries; Farm buildings; Forestry; Function centres; Health services facilities; Heavy industrial storage establishments; Heavy industries; Helipads; Highway service centres; Home-based child care; Home businesses; Home occupations; Home occupations (sex services); Information and education facilities; Jetties; Marinas; Mooring pens; Moorings; Open cut mining; Places of public worship; Public administration buildings; Recreation facilities (major); Registered clubs; Research stations; Residential accommodation; Respite day care centres; Restricted premises; Rural industries; Sex services premises; Tourist and visitor accommodation; Water recreation structures; Water supply systems; Wharf or boating facilities; Wholesale supplies

#### Additional permitted uses

No additional uses apply.

# (b) Are there development standards applying to the land, which fix minimum land dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house on the land?

No fixed minimum land dimensions.

(c) Does the land include or comprise critical habitat?

No

(d) Is the land within a heritage conservation area?

No

(e) Is there an item of environmental heritage situated on the land?

No

2. (a) Zoning details in the instruments identified in item 1(2) above

No draft zoning applies to the land.

#### Additional permitted uses

No additional uses apply.

(b) Are there development standards applying to the land, which fix minimum land dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house on the land?

No draft development standards apply to the land.

(c) Does the land include or comprise critical habitat?

The land does not include or comprise critical habitat under a draft EPI.

#### (d) Is the land within a heritage conservation area?

The land is not within a draft heritage conservation area.

#### (e) Is there an item of environmental heritage situated on the land?

There is no draft item of environmental heritage situated on the land.

#### ITEM 2A – Zoning and land use under State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Region Growth Centres) 2006

Is the land identified within any zone under Part 3 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Region Growth Centres) 2006, a Precinct Plan, or a Proposed Precinct Plan that is or has been the subject of community consultation or on public exhibition under the Act?

No

## ITEM 3 – Complying Development Exclusions

# Is the land, land on which complying development may be carried out under clauses 1.17A(1)(c) to (e),(2),(3) and (4) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008?

#### **General Housing Code**

Yes, under the General Housing Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### Housing Alterations Code

Yes, under the Housing Alterations Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### General Development Code

Yes, under the General Development Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### **Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code**

Yes, under the General Commercial and Industrial Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### Subdivisions Code

Yes, under the Subdivisions Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### **Demolition Code**

Yes, under the Demolition Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code

Yes, under the Commercial Industrial (NBA) Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### Fire Safety Code

Yes, under the Fire Safety Code complying development may be carried out on the land

#### **ITEM 4 – Coastal protection**

To the extent that the council has been so notified by the Department of Services, Technology and Administration is the land affected by the operation of section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act 1979?

No

#### ITEM 4A – Certain information relating to beaches and coasts

(a) Has an order been made under Part 4D of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 in relation to temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of that Act) on the land (or on public land adjacent to that land)?

No

(b) Has the Council been notified under section 55X of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 that temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of that Act) have been placed on the land (or on public land adjacent to that land)?

No

# ITEM 4B – Annual charges under Local Government Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works

Has the owner (or any previous owner) of the land consented in writing to the land being subject to annual charges under section 496B of the Local Government Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works (within the meaning of section 553B of that Act)?

No

#### ITEM 5 – Mine subsidence

Is the land proclaimed to be in a mine subsidence district within the meaning of section 15 of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961?

No

#### ITEM 6 – Road widening and road realignment

Is the land affected by any road widening or road realignment under:

- (a) Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1993; or
- (b) Any environmental planning instrument; or
- (c) Any resolution of the Council?

No

#### ITEM 7 – Council and other public authority policies on hazard risk restrictions

- (a) Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by the council that restricts the development of the land because of the likelihood of:-
  - (i)land slipNo(ii)bushfireNo(iii)tidal inundationNo(iv)subsidenceNo

(v) acid sulphate soils

Yes

The land is identified as being within Class 5 on the Acid Sulfate Soil Map under the Canada Bay LEP 2013. Works prohibited without Council approval (except as provided by subclause 4 of clause 6.1 of the Canada Bay LEP 2013) include :

Works within 500 metres of adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land that is below 5 metres Australian Height Datum by which the watertable is likely to be lowered below 1 metre Australian Height Datum on adjacent Class 1, 2, 3 or 4 land. (vi) land contamination Yes.

Council has adopted by resolution a policy on contaminated land that applies to all land within the City of Canada Bay. Please note that this statement refers to whether or not Council has a policy regarding contamination and is not a statement on whether the property is affected by contamination or potential contamination.

(b) Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by any other public authority and notified to the council for the express purpose of its adoption by that authority being referred to in planning certificates issued by the council that restricts the development of the land because of the likelihood of:-

(i)	land slip	No
(ii)	bushfire	No
(iii	) tidal inundation	No
(iv	) subsidence	No
(v)	acid sulphate soils	No
(v	) land contamination	No

**ITEM 7A – Flood related development controls information** 

(a) Whether or not development on the land or part of the land for the purposes of dwelling houses, dual occupancies, multi dwelling housing or residential flat buildings (not including development for the purposes of group homes or seniors housing) is subject to flood related development controls.

No

(b) Whether or not development on the land or part of the land for any other purpose is subject to flood related development controls.

No

**ITEM 8 – Land reserved for acquisition** 

Is there an environmental planning instrument, or proposed environmental planning instrument referred to in clause 1 which makes provision in relation to the acquisition of the land by a public authority, as referred to in section 27 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979?

No

#### **ITEM 9 – Contributions plans**

The name of each contribution plan applying to the land is:-

City of Canada Bay Section 94A Levy Contributions Plan.

City of Canada Bay s94 Development Contributions Plan

#### **ITEM 9A - Biodiversity certified land**

Is the land biodiversity certified land (within the meaning of Part 7AA of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995)?

No

#### ITEM 10 – Biobanking agreements

Has Council been notified that the land, is land to which a biobanking agreement under Part 7A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 relates?

No

#### ITEM 11 – Bush fire prone land

(a)	All of the land is bush fire prone land.	No
(b)	Some of the land is bush fire prone land.	No
(c)	None of the land is bush fire prone land.	Yes

#### ITEM 12 – Property vegetation plans

Is there a Property vegetation plan under the Native Vegetation Act 2003 applying to the land?

No
# ITEM 13 – Orders under Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006

Has Council been notified that an order has been made under the Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land?

No

# **ITEM 14 – Directions under Part 3A**

Is there a direction by the Minister in force under section 75P (2) (c1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 that a provision of an environmental planning instrument prohibiting or restricting the carrying out of a project or a stage of a project on the land under Part 4 of the Act does not have effect?

No

# ITEM 15 – Site compatibility certificates and conditions for seniors housing

(a) Has a current site compatibility certificate (seniors housing), of which the Council is aware, been issued under clause 25 of State Environmental Planning Policy 2004 in respect of proposed development on the land?

No

(b) Have any terms of a kind referred to in clause 18(2) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 been imposed as a condition of consent to a development application granted after 11 October 2007 in respect of the land?

No

# ITEM 16 – Site compatibility certificates for infrastructure

Has a valid site compatibility certificate (infrastructure), of which the Council is aware, been issued under clause 19 of State Environmental Planning Policy 2007 in respect of proposed development on the land?

No

# ITEM 17 – Matters arising under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997

Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 prescribes the following additional matters to be specified in planning certificates:-

(a) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates significantly contaminated land?

No

(b) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates subject to a management order?

No

(c) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates the subject of an approved voluntary management proposal?

No

(d) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates subject to an ongoing maintenance order?

No

(e) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates the subject of a site audit statement and a copy of such a statement has been provided to the Council?

No

#### ITEM 18 – Nation Building and Jobs Plan (State Infrastructure Delivery) Act 2009

Has an Order under Section 23 or an Authorisation under Section 24 of the Nation Building and Jobs Plan (State Infrastructure Delivery) Act 2009 been issued for the carrying out of development on the land?

No

# ITEM 19 – Site compatibility certificates and conditions for affordable rental housing

(a) Has a current site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing), of which the Council is aware, been issued under clause 38(1) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 in respect of proposed development on the land?

No

(b) Have any terms of a kind referred to in clause 17(1) or 38(1) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 been imposed as a condition of consent to a development application in respect of the land?

# **ITEM 20 – Paper subdivision information**

Has a development plan been adopted that applies to the land or that is proposed to be subject to a consent ballot?

No

# **ITEM 21 – Site verification certificates**

Has Council been made aware of a current site verification certificate that has been issued in respect of the land?

No

# **GENERAL INFORMATION**

The absence of any reference to a matter affecting the land shall not imply that the land is not affected by that matter not referred to in this certificate.

Information provided under section 149(2) is in accordance with the matters prescribed under schedule 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and is provided only to the extent that the Council has been notified by the Department of Public Works or Department of Planning.

When advice in accordance with section 149(5) is requested the Council is under no obligation to furnish any advice. If advice is provided Council draws your attention to section 149(6) and section 145B of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* which have the effect that Council shall not incur any liability in respect of advice provided in good faith pursuant to section 149(5), including the furnishing of advice in respect of contaminated land.

Any enquiries regarding State and Regional Environmental Planning Policies should be directed to the Department of Planning at http:// www.planning.nsw.gov.au

Please contact Council's Strategic Planning section for further information about this Planning Certificate.

Gary Sawyer General Manager



#### APPLICANT: SLR Consulting Australia Pty Ltd PO Box 176 LANE COVE NSW 1595

# PLANNING CERTIFICATE - under section 149 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Property: LOT: 2 DP: 230294

Title: 160 Burwood Road CONCORD 2137

Certificate No:	31613	Certificate Date:	17/07/2014
Receipt No:	1292635	Certificate Fee:	\$53.00
Property No:	33847	Applicant's Ref:	610.14168.00000

# SECTION 149(2)

In accordance with the requirements of section 149(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act (1979) ("the Act"), the following prescribed matters relate to the land at the date of this certificate.

### **ITEM 1 – Names of relevant planning instruments and DCPs**

1. The following environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying out of development on the land:

Canada Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 19 - Bushland in Urban Areas State Environmental Planning Policy No. 21 – Caravan Parks State Environmental Planning Policy No. 30 – Intensive Agriculture State Environmental Planning Policy No. 32 – Urban Consolidation (Redevelopment of Urban Land) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 33 - Hazardous and Offensive Development State Environmental Planning Policy No. 50 - Canal Estates State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and Signage State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 - Design Quality of Residential Flat Development State Environmental Planning Policy No. 70 – Affordable Housing (Revised Schemes) State Environmental Planning Policy – SEPP (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 State Environmental Planning Policy – Building Sustainability Index: BASIX 2004 State Environmental Planning Policy – (Major Development) 2005 State Environmental Planning Policy - (Mining, Petroleum Production and Extractive Industries) 2007 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 State Environment Planning Policy (Temporary Structures) 2007 State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 State Environmental Planning Policy (Repeal of Concurrence and Referral Provisions) 2008 State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 State Environmental Planning Policy (Urban Renewal) 2010

2. The following proposed environmental planning instruments apply to the carrying out of development on the land and are or have been the subject of community consultation or on public exhibition under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979:

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Competition) 2010

3. The following development control plans apply to the carrying out of development on the land:

City of Canada Bay Development Control Plan

Sydney Harbour Foreshores & Waterways Area DCP.

# ITEM 2 – Zoning and land use under relevant environmental planning instrument or proposed instrument referred to in Item 1 (other than a SEPP or proposed SEPP).

#### 1. (a) Zoning details in the instruments identified in item 1(1) above

#### Zone IN1 General Industrial

#### 1 Objectives of zone

- To provide a wide range of industrial and warehouse land uses.
- To encourage employment opportunities.
- To minimise any adverse effect of industry on other land uses.
- To support and protect industrial land for industrial uses.

#### 2 Permitted without consent

Environmental protection works

#### 3 Permitted with consent

Depots; Freight transport facilities; General industries; Industrial training facilities; Light industries; Neighbourhood shops; Roads; Warehouse or distribution centres; Any other development not specified in item 2 or 4

#### 4 Prohibited

Agriculture; Air transport facilities; Airstrips; Amusement centres; Boat launching ramps; Boat sheds; Camping grounds; Caravan parks; Cemeteries; Charter and tourism boating facilities; Child care centres; Commercial premises; Community facilities; Correctional centres; Crematoria; Eco-tourist facilities; Educational establishments; Entertainment facilities; Exhibition homes; Exhibition villages; Extractive industries; Farm buildings; Forestry; Function centres; Health services facilities; Heavy industrial storage establishments; Heavy industries; Helipads; Highway service centres; Home-based child care; Home businesses; Home occupations; Home occupations (sex services); Information and education facilities; Jetties; Marinas; Mooring pens; Moorings; Open cut mining; Places of public worship; Public administration buildings; Recreation facilities (major); Registered clubs; Research stations; Residential accommodation; Respite day care centres; Restricted premises; Rural industries; Sex services premises; Tourist and visitor accommodation; Water recreation structures; Water supply systems; Wharf or boating facilities; Wholesale supplies

#### Additional permitted uses

No additional uses apply.

# (b) Are there development standards applying to the land, which fix minimum land dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house on the land?

No fixed minimum land dimensions.

(c) Does the land include or comprise critical habitat?

No

(d) Is the land within a heritage conservation area?

No

(e) Is there an item of environmental heritage situated on the land?

No

2. (a) Zoning details in the instruments identified in item 1(2) above

No draft zoning applies to the land.

#### Additional permitted uses

No additional uses apply.

(b) Are there development standards applying to the land, which fix minimum land dimensions for the erection of a dwelling house on the land?

No draft development standards apply to the land.

(c) Does the land include or comprise critical habitat?

The land does not include or comprise critical habitat under a draft EPI.

#### (d) Is the land within a heritage conservation area?

The land is not within a draft heritage conservation area.

#### (e) Is there an item of environmental heritage situated on the land?

There is no draft item of environmental heritage situated on the land.

# ITEM 2A – Zoning and land use under State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Region Growth Centres) 2006

Is the land identified within any zone under Part 3 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Sydney Region Growth Centres) 2006, a Precinct Plan, or a Proposed Precinct Plan that is or has been the subject of community consultation or on public exhibition under the Act?

# **ITEM 3 – Complying Development Exclusions**

# Is the land, land on which complying development may be carried out under clauses 1.17A(1)(c) to (e),(2),(3) and (4) and 1.19 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008?

#### General Housing Code

No to the extent that the land is affected by specific land exemptions listed below. You should consult the relevant local environmental plan maps to determine the extent of affectation over the land.

Land that is identified as Class 1 or 2 on the Canada Bay Acid Sulfate Soils Maps.

#### Housing Alterations Code

Yes, under the Housing Alterations Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### General Development Code

Yes, under the General Development Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### **Commercial and Industrial Alterations Code**

Yes, under the General Commercial and Industrial Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### Subdivisions Code

Yes, under the Subdivisions Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

#### Demolition Code

Yes, under the Demolition Code complying development may be carried out on the land.

### Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and Additions) Code

No to the extent that the land is affected by specific land exemptions listed below. You should consult the relevant local environmental plan maps to determine the extent of affectation over the land.

Land that is identified as Class 1 or 2 on the Canada Bay Acid Sulfate Soils Maps.

#### Fire Safety Code

Yes, under the Fire Safety Code complying development may be carried out on the land

#### **ITEM 4 – Coastal protection**

To the extent that the council has been so notified by the Department of Services, Technology and Administration is the land affected by the operation of section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act 1979?

# **ITEM 4A – Certain information relating to beaches and coasts**

(a) Has an order been made under Part 4D of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 in relation to temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of that Act) on the land (or on public land adjacent to that land)?

No

(b) Has the Council been notified under section 55X of the Coastal Protection Act 1979 that temporary coastal protection works (within the meaning of that Act) have been placed on the land (or on public land adjacent to that land)?

No

# ITEM 4B – Annual charges under Local Government Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works

Has the owner (or any previous owner) of the land consented in writing to the land being subject to annual charges under section 496B of the Local Government Act 1993 for coastal protection services that relate to existing coastal protection works (within the meaning of section 553B of that Act)?

No

# ITEM 5 – Mine subsidence

Is the land proclaimed to be in a mine subsidence district within the meaning of section 15 of the Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961?

No

# **ITEM 6 – Road widening and road realignment**

*Is the land affected by any road widening or road realignment under:* 

- (a) Division 2 of Part 3 of the Roads Act 1993; or
- (b) Any environmental planning instrument; or
- (c) Any resolution of the Council?

No

# **ITEM 7 – Council and other public authority policies on hazard risk restrictions**

- (a) Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by the council that restricts the development of the land because of the likelihood of:-
  - (i) land slip

(ii)	bushfire	No
(iii)	tidal inundation	No
(iv)	subsidence	No
(v)	acid sulphate soils	Yes

The land is identified as being within Class 2 on the Acid Sulfate Soil Map under the Canada Bay LEP 2013. Works prohibited without Council approval (except as provided by subclause 4 of clause 6.1 of the Canada Bay LEP 2013) include :

Works below the natural ground surface. Works by which the watertable is likely to be lowered.

(vi) land contamination Yes.

Council has adopted by resolution a policy on contaminated land that applies to all land within the City of Canada Bay. Please note that this statement refers to whether or not Council has a policy regarding contamination and is not a statement on whether the property is affected by contamination or potential contamination.

(b) Whether or not the land is affected by a policy adopted by any other public authority and notified to the council for the express purpose of its adoption by that authority being referred to in planning certificates issued by the council that restricts the development of the land because of the likelihood of:-

(i)	land slip	No
(ii)	bushfire	No
(iii)	tidal inundation	No
(iv)	subsidence	No
(v)	acid sulphate soils	No
(vi)	land contamination	No

# ITEM 7A – Flood related development controls information

(a) Whether or not development on the land or part of the land for the purposes of dwelling houses, dual occupancies, multi dwelling housing or residential flat buildings (not including development for the purposes of group homes or seniors housing) is subject to flood related development controls.

No

(b) Whether or not development on the land or part of the land for any other purpose is subject to flood related development controls.

# **ITEM 8 – Land reserved for acquisition**

Is there an environmental planning instrument, or proposed environmental planning instrument referred to in clause 1 which makes provision in relation to the acquisition of the land by a public authority, as referred to in section 27 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979?

No

# **ITEM 9 – Contributions plans**

The name of each contribution plan applying to the land is:-

City of Canada Bay Section 94A Levy Contributions Plan.

City of Canada Bay s94 Development Contributions Plan

# ITEM 9A - Biodiversity certified land

Is the land biodiversity certified land (within the meaning of Part 7AA of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995)?

No

# **ITEM 10 – Biobanking agreements**

Has Council been notified that the land, is land to which a biobanking agreement under Part 7A of the Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 relates?

No

ITEM 11 – Bush fire prone land

(a)	All of the land is bush fire prone land.	No
(b)	Some of the land is bush fire prone land.	No
(c)	None of the land is bush fire prone land.	Yes

# ITEM 12 – Property vegetation plans

Is there a Property vegetation plan under the Native Vegetation Act 2003 applying to the land?

No

# ITEM 13 – Orders under Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006

Has Council been notified that an order has been made under the Trees (Disputes Between Neighbours) Act 2006 to carry out work in relation to a tree on the land?

No

# ITEM 14 – Directions under Part 3A

Is there a direction by the Minister in force under section 75P (2) (c1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 that a provision of an environmental planning instrument prohibiting or restricting the carrying out of a project or a stage of a project on the land under Part 4 of the Act does not have effect?

No

# ITEM 15 – Site compatibility certificates and conditions for seniors housing

(a) Has a current site compatibility certificate (seniors housing), of which the Council is aware, been issued under clause 25 of State Environmental Planning Policy 2004 in respect of proposed development on the land?

No

(b) Have any terms of a kind referred to in clause 18(2) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing for Seniors or People with a Disability) 2004 been imposed as a condition of consent to a development application granted after 11 October 2007 in respect of the land?

No

# ITEM 16 – Site compatibility certificates for infrastructure

Has a valid site compatibility certificate (infrastructure), of which the Council is aware, been issued under clause 19 of State Environmental Planning Policy 2007 in respect of proposed development on the land?

No

# ITEM 17 – Matters arising under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997

Section 59(2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 prescribes the following additional matters to be specified in planning certificates:-

(a) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates significantly contaminated land?

No

(b) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates subject to a management order?

No

(c) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates the subject of an approved voluntary management proposal?

No

(d) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates subject to an ongoing maintenance order?

No

(e) At the date of this certificate, is the land to which this certificate relates the subject of a site audit statement and a copy of such a statement has been provided to the Council?

No

# ITEM 18 – Nation Building and Jobs Plan (State Infrastructure Delivery) Act 2009

Has an Order under Section 23 or an Authorisation under Section 24 of the Nation Building and Jobs Plan (State Infrastructure Delivery) Act 2009 been issued for the carrying out of development on the land?

No

# ITEM 19 – Site compatibility certificates and conditions for affordable rental housing

(a) Has a current site compatibility certificate (affordable rental housing), of which the Council is aware, been issued under clause 38(1) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 in respect of proposed development on the land?

No

(b) Have any terms of a kind referred to in clause 17(1) or 38(1) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 been imposed as a condition of consent to a development application in respect of the land? No

# **ITEM 20 – Paper subdivision information**

Has a development plan been adopted that applies to the land or that is proposed to be subject to a consent ballot?

No

# ITEM 21 – Site verification certificates

Has Council been made aware of a current site verification certificate that has been issued in respect of the land?

No

# **GENERAL INFORMATION**

The absence of any reference to a matter affecting the land shall not imply that the land is not affected by that matter not referred to in this certificate.

Information provided under section 149(2) is in accordance with the matters prescribed under schedule 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and is provided only to the extent that the Council has been notified by the Department of Public Works or Department of Planning.

When advice in accordance with section 149(5) is requested the Council is under no obligation to furnish any advice. If advice is provided Council draws your attention to section 149(6) and section 145B of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* which have the effect that Council shall not incur any liability in respect of advice provided in good faith pursuant to section 149(5), including the furnishing of advice in respect of contaminated land.

Any enquiries regarding State and Regional Environmental Planning Policies should be directed to the Department of Planning at http:// www.planning.nsw.gov.au

Please contact Council's Strategic Planning section for further information about this Planning Certificate.

Gary Sawyer General Manager